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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
 - Read all the instructions carefully before using the unit and keep them for future reference.
 - Check that the voltage marked on the rating label matches your mains voltage.

Location of Unit
 - The unit must be placed on a flat stable surface and should not be subjected to vibrations.
 - Do not place the unit on sloped or unstable surfaces as the unit may fall off or tip over.
 - The mains socket must be located near the unit and should be easily accessible.
 - Avoid extreme degrees of temperature, either hot or cold. Place the unit well away from 

heat sources such as radiators or gas/electric fires. Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and 
other sources of heat.

 - Never place any type of candle or naked flame on the top of or near the unit.
 - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage, do not expose this unit to 

rain, moisture, dripping or splashing. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should 
be placed on the unit.

 - If you spill any liquid into the unit, it can cause serious damage. Switch it off at the mains 
immediately. Withdraw the mains plug and consult your dealer.

 - To prevent the risk of electric shock or fire hazard due to overheating, ensure that curtains 
and other materials do not obstruct the ventilation vents.

 - Do not install or place this unit in a bookcase, built-in cabinet or in another confined space, 
ensure that a minimum of 10cm should be kept around the apparatus for ventilation.

Safety
 - Always disconnect the unit from the mains supply before connecting/disconnecting other 

devices or moving the unit.
 - Unplug the unit from the mains socket during a lightning storm.
 - This unit will become warm when used for a long period of time. This is normal and does 

not indicate a problem with the unit.
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DANGEROUS VOLTAGE
Conductor dangerous voltage, that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a 
risk of electric shock to persons is present within this product’s enclosure.
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ATTENTION
The owner’s manual contains important operating and maintenance instructions, for 
your safety, it is necessary to refer to the manual.

Mains
 - Make sure the unit is not resting on top of the mains adapter, as the weight of the unit may 

damage the mains cable and create a safety hazard.
 - If the mains adapter is damaged it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

agent, or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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Interference
 - The normal function of the product may be disturbed by Strong Electro Magnetic 

Interference. If so, simply reset the product to resume normal operation by following the 
instruction manual. In case the function could not resume, please use the product in other 
location.

 - This unit includes micro-processors which may malfunction as a result of external 
electrical interference/noise or electrostatic discharge. If the unit is not working properly, 
disconnect the power source and then reconnect it.

Supervision
 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the unit.
 - Never let anyone especially children push anything into the holes, slots or any other 

openings in the case - this could result in a fatal electric shock.

Service/Maintenance
 - To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove screws. The unit does not contain any 

user-serviceable parts.
 - Please leave all maintenance work to qualified personnel.
 - Do not open any fixed covers as this may expose dangerous voltages.
 - Ensure to unplug the unit from the mains socket before cleaning.
 - Do not use any type of abrasive pad or abrasive cleaning solutions as these may damage 

the unit’s surface.
 - Do not use liquids to clean the unit.

FEATURES AND CONTROLS

1. INFO BUTTON
2. SCROLL CONTROL/SELECT BUTTON
3. LCD DISPLAY
4. VOLUME + BUTTON
5. IR SENSOR
6. SPEAKER
7. MENU BUTTON
8. MODE BUTTON
9. ⏻ BUTTON

10. BACK BUTTON
11. VOLUME - BUTTON
12. ROD ANTENNA
13. NETWORK SOCKET
14. HEADPHONE JACK
15. AUX IN JACK
16. USB PORT
17. DC INPUT SOCKET
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REMOTE CONTROL
1. ⏻ BUTTON
2. MENU BUTTON
3. ▲ BUTTON
4. ◄ BUTTON
5. ▼ BUTTON
6.  BUTTON
7. MUTE BUTTON
8. VOLUME - BUTTON
9. MODE BUTTON
10. INFO BUTTON
11. SLEEP/SNOOZE BUTTON
12. ► BUTTON
13. SELECT BUTTON
14.  BUTTON
15. ►II BUTTON
16. ALARM BUTTON
17. MEMORY BUTTON
18. VOLUME + BUTTON

REMOTE SENSOR
To operate the unit with the remote control, point the remote at the Remote Sensor on the 
front of the main unit and press the appropriate button. The remote control has an effective 
operating range of approximately 20 feet and an angle of no more than 30°.
NOTE: Bright sunlight may interfere with the operation of the remote control.

PUTTING THE BATTERY INTO THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Press the battery compartment gently according to 

the direction indicated in the illustration.
2. Slide to open the battery compartment.
3. Insert the supplied CR2025 battery into the 

compartment according to the polarity markings 
(“+” and “-”) inside the compartment and on the 
battery. Replace the battery compartment until it 
clicks.

CR2025







** BATTERY INCLUDED **
PLEASE REMOVE SAFETY STRIP 
BEFORE USING THE UNIT

CHANGE OF BATTERY

BATTERY COMPARTMENT 
OPEN/CLOSE

BATTERY PRECAUTIONS
Follow these precautions when using a battery in this device:
1. Warning -Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the 

same or equivalent type.
2. Use only the size and type of battery specified.
3. Be sure to follow the correct polarity when installing the battery as indicated in the 

Battery Compartment. A reversed battery may cause damage to the device.
4. If the device is not to be used for a long period of time, remove the battery to prevent 

damage or injury from possible battery leakage.



5

IN220 INTERNET/DAB+/
FM RADIO WITH BT

5. Do not try to recharge a battery not intended to be recharged; it can overheat and 
rupture. (Follow battery manufacturer’s directions.)

6. Battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

SUMMARY OF CONTROLS - UNIT AND REMOTE
Control Function

⏻ Press to turn on or back to standby mode (showing clock and date).

MODE Press to cycle through the modes: Internet radio, Music player, DAB radio, FM 
radio, Aux in.

INFO Press to view more information about the station or track playing. Press again to 
cycle through further information screens then return to the normal Now playing 
screen.

MENU Press to show menu for the current mode.
Press again to show Now playing screen.

BACK Press to return to previous screen. In play mode, this button may be used to return 
to the last track list or station list.

ALARM Press to enter alarm wizard, turn off alarm (when alarm is sounding) and toggles 
between alarms in standby.

SLEEP/
SNOOZE 

When playing, standby after a set time.
When alarm is sounding, snooze for a set time.

MEMORY Press for the Preset recall/Save menu, Scroll up/down to select the preset number 
then press Select to confirm

SCROLL/
SELECT

On unit, Turn to scroll through a menu or station list. The chosen option is 
highlighted in reverse text(white characters on a dark background). Press to select.

 Press to previous track or hold to scan down/rewind.

 Press to next track or hold to scan up/fast forward.

►II Press to play or pause.

VOLUME + Press to increase volume.

VOLUME - Press to decrease volume.

MUTE Press to mute audio output.

▲ Press to scroll up through a menu or station list.

▼ Press to scroll down through a menu or station list.

◄ Press to scroll back screen.

► Press to scroll forward screen.

SELECT On remote, Press to select the chosen option.

Most of the functions of this unit can be operated by pressing the buttons on the front panel 
or the corresponding buttons on the remote control handset.
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SET UP & CONNECTION
Mains Connection
1. Insert the DC power jack of the AC/DC adaptor to the DC in 

socket located at the back of the unit.
2. Plug the AC/DC adaptor to the AC mains outlet.

Network Connection
Wired network
1. Check first of all whether the control lamps (LINK/ACT) of your LAN connection or your 

router light up.
2. Use an Ethernet cable with RJ45 connector to connect the NETWORK socket of the 

radio with the LAN port of your router.
3. Proceed for the operation as described in the below “GETTING STARTED”. But no need 

to run through the setup wizard.
Note: Information on the LAN connection can be obtained from the user manual of the router 
manufacturer.

Wireless network
1. Check first of all whether the control lamps (LINK/ACT) of your WLAN connection or 

your router light up.
2. Proceed for the operation as described in the below “GETTING STARTED”. It is highly 

recommended to run through the setup wizard in the system settings section.
Note: Information on the WLAN/WiFi network connection can be obtained from the user 
manual of the router manufacturer.
Walls or other obstacles may influence the WiFi range. Try to find the best location to avoid 
interruption and interference while operating.

GETTING STARTED
When you first connect the unit to the mains socket, the unit will be in Standby mode after 
starting. Press button once to switch on the radio, the display will show the Setup wizard, 
rotate the SELECT control followed by pressing on it to confirm the setting step by step.

Main menu
The following modes can be selected in the main menu:
Internet radio, Music player, DAB radio, FM radio, AUX in, Sleep, Alarms, System settings.
To select your desired function, rotate the SELECT control followed by pressing on it to confirm.

System settings
Set up wizard
The setup wizard is available in the system settings section, you can run through this to 
configure settings for date/time and network, once this has finished, your radio is ready to 
use.
Note: No need to run through the setup wizard if a wired network is used.
• 12/24 hour display
To select your preference between 12 or 24 hour clock display format - rotate the SELECT 
control followed by pressing on it to confirm.
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• Time/Date
The time and date can be manually set or automatically via the network, DAB or FM.
Auto update
The auto update works with data sent over DAB, FM or the Internet. The clock is only 
updated when in a corresponding mode, so it is recommended to select a mode that you 
use regularly.
1. Select auto update from DAB, FM or Network.
2. Select the appropriate time zone if the auto update is done by the Internet.
3. If your country uses daylight saving, the automatically update time may be wrong by one 

hour. Set the daylight savings to ON when daylight savings are in effect.
Manual set
1. If “No update” is selected, the wizard will prompt you to set the 

time and date manually. The date and time are displayed in 
dd-mm-yyyy and hh:mm AM/PM format.

2. The value to be set will flash, rotate the SELECT control to 
adjust the value followed by pressing on it to go for the next 
setting, first set the date then finally the time.

• Network
The unit is compatible to all standard network protocols and encryption methods, including 
Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS). In case of an unencrypted network, the unit will automatically 
establish connection and no further settings are necessary.
Standard encrypted network
1. To enter the network key (password), rotate the SELECT control to move the cursor 

through the characters to be selected and press on it to confirm.
2. The key that is entered will be displayed in the upper part of the display.
WPS-encrypted network
WPS-encrypted networks are identified by their network names as soon as the unit starts 
searching for available network connection. Select one of the following connection methods:
 - Push button

The radio prompts you to press the connection button on the router, it then scans for a 
corresponding network and establishes the connection.
 - Pin (code number)

The radio generates an 8-digit code number. Enter this code number into the wireless router 
or access device.
 - WPS
 - Enter the network key for a standard encrypted network.

Note: Additional information on setting up the WPS-encrypted networks can be obtained in 
the user manual of your WPS router.

• Completion
The radio establishes connection with the selected network.
If connection is failed, the radio returns to the previous display and prompts you to retry.
If an existing network connection is lost, it would automatically attempt to retry for 
reconnection.

Set Time/Date 
'' // 

01-01-2007
// '' 

00:00
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Equaliser
Several preset EQ modes are available: FLAT, CLASSIC, ROCK, POP, JAZZ

Network
• View settings
You can check the following information on the currently connected network:
Active connection, MAC address, WLAN region, DHCP.SSID, IP address, subnet mask, 
gateway address, first and second DNS.

• WLAN region
Select a WLAN region for optimal WLAN connectivity:
Most of Europe, USA, Canada, Spain, France, Japan, Singapore, Australia, Republic of 
Korea.

• Manual settings
Select either a wireless or wired connection and activate/deactivate DHCP.

• Network profile
The radio stores the last four wireless networks that were connected and attempts each time 
to reconnect to one of them. You can view a list of the registered networks. From here you 
can delete unwanted networks by turning the SELECT control followed by pressing on it to 
confirm delete.

Inactive Standby
Use the Inactive Standby to turn off the unit after a certain time in play mode.
1. During System settings mode, rotate the SELECT control to select Inactive Standby and 

then press it to confirm.
2. The display will show : Off > 2 hours > 4 hours > 5 hours > 6 hours
3. Rotate the SELECT control to and then press it to confirm.

Language
The default language is English.
To select other languages, rotate the SELECT control followed by pressing on it to confirm.

Factory reset
Perform a factory reset returns the unit to factory settings. All manual settings such as time, 
date, network configuration and presets are deleted.
The radio’s current software version is not affected and remains as it was registered in 
the Internet-Radio-Portal. Favourites in the Internet radio remain until newly registered with 
another account in the Internet portal.

Software update
Software updates are made available from time to time. You can either check manually or let 
the radio to check automatically. If a new software version is found, the radio prompts you to 
confirm. The new software will be downloaded and installed upon getting your confirmation. 
User settings are maintained.
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Note: Before downloading software, ensure that the radio is plugged into a stable mains 
power connection. Interrupting the mains supply during a software download can lead to 
functional disturbances and/or damage to the unit!

Info
Displays the firmware version and the Radio ID

Internet Radio
This radio can play thousands of radio stations and podcasts 
from all over the world via a broadband internet connection. 
When the Internet Radio mode is selected, the radio connects 
with the Frontier Silicon Internet radio portal to download a list 
of stations. Once a station is selected, the radio will connect 
directly to that station.
To enter Internet Radio mode, either press MODE until the display shows “Internet radio” or 
select “Internet radio” in the main menu by the use of the SELECT control.
Note: The station list menu is provided from the Internet radio portal, so it is only accessible 
when the radio is connected to the Internet. Station lists and submenus may change from 
time to time.

Last listened
When Internet radio is restarted, a list of the last-listened stations is automatically selected.
For a list of stations that are occasionally selected, active the “Station list” function. These 
stations then appear at the beginning of the list.

Station list
• Stations
Select the stations from various categories in the menu: Location, Genre, Popular, New. You 
can also search stations using various keywords.
The name and a description of the current station is displayed when it is tuned. To view 
further information, press the INFO button upon each press, another set of information is 
displayed cycling through name/description, genre/location, reliability, codec/sampling rate, 
playback buffer and current date.

• Podcasts
Select podcasts from the categories in the menu: Location, Genre.
You can also select a particular episode by entering keywords to search podcasts.

• My favourites
Favourites are stored in the Internet radio portal and are available to all Internet radios that 
are registered with the same account. You must register the radio in the Internet radio portal 
before making use of the favourites.
To register you radio with the portal, first get your radio’s unique portal access code.
1. To get the access code, go to the “Station list>Help>Get access code” menu. Then write 

down th access code.
2. Visit the portal website at www.wifiradio-frontier.com.
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3. Register yourself to obtain an account by entering the following information: Access 
code, Email address, Password, Wi-Fi radio model or Radio ID (optional)

Note: The Radio ID is a combination of numbers and letters and is permanently assigned 
to this radio, it is displayed in the menu of the “Internet radio” function under “>System 
settings> Info>”.
To store a playing station as a favourite, press and hold the SELECT control until the display 
shows “Favourite added”. The station will then appear in the list of favourites.

• My added stations
Even though the Internet radio portal contains thousands of stations, you may want to listen 
to stations not listed. You can add your own stations via the portal. These added stations are 
accessible by selecting “Station list>My added stations>[Station]”

Presets
Presets are stored in the radio and cannot be accessed from other radios.
To store an Internet radio preset, press and hold the MEMORY button until the display shows 
the “Save to Preset” screen. Select one of the 10 presets to store the current station.
To select a preset, press the MEMORY button once, then 
select one of the listed preset stations. When a preset station 
is playing, “Pn” (P1, P2 etc…) will appear in the lower part of 
the display.
Note: Operation of presets is identical for Internet radio, DAB 
and FM.

Music Player
The Music Player mode plays audio files such as MP3s, AACs, WMAs or FLACs from a 
computer on the local network. In order for the radio to play music files from a computer, the 
computer must be set up to share files or media.
UPnP media sharing allows devices like your radio to play music from a shared media library, 
navigating through tag menus such as Artist, Album or Genre. If you are running a suitable 
server system such as a PC with Windows Media Player 10 or later (WMP), and your music 
library is well-tagged, then it is recommended to use media sharing. Only the UPnP server 
needs to be set up. To set up WMP for media sharing, perform the following steps:
1. Ensure that the PC is connected to the network.
2. Ensure that the radio is powered on and connected to the same network.
3. In WMP, add to the media library the audio files and folders you want to share with your 

radio. (Library>add to Library…).
4. In WMP, enable media sharing (Library>Media sharing…).
5. Make sure that the radio has access to the shared media by selecting it and clicking 

“ALLOW”. You can also set a name for the shared media in “Settings…”. Click “OK” to 
close the dialogue boxes.

6. The PC is now ready to stream the music to the radio, The WMP UPnP service runs in 
the background; there is no need to start WMP explicitly.

Note: iTunes does not currently work as a UPnP media server, but there are add-ons 
available to work with an iTunes library.

� Save to Preset 
1. Be in Jo FM 
2. [Noise!) 
3. [Noise!) 
4. [Noise!) 
5. [Noise!) 
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To enter Music Player mode, either press MODE until the 
display shows “Music player” or select “Music player” in the 
main menu by the use of the SELECT control.
Press the BACK button to quickly move back to the previous 
menu during playback of a title.
Press the  or  button to select previous or next track. Press and hold the  or  button 
to rewind or fast forward. Press the ►II button to interrupt playback or resume playback.

The name of the track/title and the artist is displayed during playback. A progress bar 
indicating the elapsed and total playing time is also displayed. An icon in the lower part 
of the display indicates the selected resource. To view further information, press the INFO 
button - upon each press, another set of information is displayed cycling through track or 
title//artist/progress/track or title duration, album, codec/sampling rate, playback buffer and 
current date.

Shared media
If you have set up shared media, you should see an entry consisting of <computer name>: 
<Shared media name>. If you have more than one computer sharing media, the alternatives 
are listed. Select the shared media you want to play.
From this point on, the shared files menus are generated by the server. The first menu shows 
a list of media types, e.g. music, videos, images and playlists. The radio can playback titles 
from music and playlist sections.
There is a also search function for finding tracks or titles which is similar to the Internet radio 
search.
For music, a large number of options is available for selecting tracks or titles which including 
genre, artist, album, composer and rating.
Once you have located a track you want to play, press on the SELECT control.

USB Playback
 - A.

1. Insert the USB into the port at the rear.
2. The display will show: “USB disk attached-open folder? 

(Yes or No)”
3. Select “Yes”.
4. Select your music, then press select button to playback.
 - B.

1. Select “Music player” mode.
2. Select “USB playback”
3. Select your music, then press select button to playback.

Note :
1. The unit can support most of USB devices (up to 32GB memory). It cannot access 

(or, need longer time to access) those devices with big memory capacity.
2. It only support USB version 1.1 and 2.0.

� Music player 
Shared media > 
USB playback 
My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 

� Music player 
Shared media 
USB playback > 

:� My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 
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Prune servers
From time to time it may be necessary to remove servers displaying question marks in front 
of the server name from the server list. To perform this function, go to the “Prune servers” 
section and select YES.

Repeat/Shuffle
You can repeat tracks or play them in random order by selecting “Repeat play” or “Shuffle 
play” to “On”.

DAB Radio
DAB radio mode receives DAB/DAB+ digital radio and displays 
information about the station, stream and track playing.
To enter DAB mode, either press MODE until the display shows 
“DAB radio” or select “DAB radio” in the main menu by the use 
of the SELECT control.

Scanning for stations
The first time you select DAB radio mode, or the station list is empty, the radio will automatically 
performs a full scan to see what stations are available. You may also need to run a scan 
manually to update the list of stations for the following reasons:
 - Available stations might change from time to time.
 - If the reception is not good for the original scan, this may result in an empty or incomplete 

list of available stations.
Once the scan is completed, the radio shows a list of available stations.

Selecting stations
To listen or change a station, rotate the SELECT control followed by pressing on it to confirm. 
The information of the station selected will be displayed.
To view further information, press the INFO button - upon each press, another set of 
information is displayed cycling through DLS text, programme type, ensemble name/
frequency, signal strength/error rate, bit rate/codec/channels and current date.

Presets
To store a DAB preset, press and hold the MEMORY button 
until the display shows the “Save to Preset” screen. Select one 
of the 10 presets to store the current station.
To select a preset, press the MEMORY button once, then 
select one of the listed preset stations. When a preset station 
is playing, “Pn” (P1, P2 etc…) will appear in the lower part of 
the display.

Other Settings
• Prune invalid
To remove stations that are listed but unavailable, press the “invalid>[YES]” by the use of 
the SELECT control.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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• Manual tune
1. To select manual tune, press the MENU button and select “Manual tune”.
2. Rotate the SELECT control to move through the DAB channels, the display will show 

“5A to 13F” and their associated frequencies.
3. When your desired frequency appears in the display, press on the SELECT control to 

confirm.

• DRC (Dynamic range compression)
If you are listening to music with high dynamic range in a noisy environment, you may wish 
to compress the audio dynamic range. To change DRC, press the MENU button then enter 
into the “DRC” section, and select DRC high, low, or off by the use of the SELECT control.

• Station order
You can choose the order of the DAB station list to be either alphanumeric, ensemble or 
valid.
To change station order, press the MENU button then enter into the “Station order” section, 
and select Alphanumeric, Ensemble or Valid by the use of the SELECT control.

FM Radio
FM radio mode receives analogue radio from the FM band and 
displays RDS information about the station if available.
To enter FM mode, either press MODE until the display shows 
“FM radio” or select “FM radio” in the main menu by the use of 
the SELECT control.

Selecting stations
To search for a station, press on the SELECT control once, the radio will start to scan up the 
frequency band, and it will stop automatically once a station has been found. Alternatively, 
you can also press and hold the  or  button to scan up or down the frequency band.To 
tune manually, rotate the select control for your desired frequency.

Presets
To store a FM preset, press and hold the MEMORY button until 
the display shows the “Save to Preset” screen. Select one of 
the 10 presets to store the current station.
To select a preset, press the MEMORY button once, then 
select one of the listed preset stations. When a preset station 
is playing, “Pn” (P1, P2 etc…) will appear in the lower part of 
the display.

Display information
While the radio is playing, the frequency will be displayed, and if RDS information is available, 
station name and any further RDS information such as programme name, track title and 
contact details can be displayed. Stereo broadcasts are indicated with an icon at the top of 
the screen. To view further information about the broadcast, press the INFO button.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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Other Settings
• Scan settings
FM scan is defaulted to stop at any available station, this would result the poor reception 
from weak stations. To change the scan settings to stop only at stations with good signal 
strength, press the MENU button then enter into the “Scan setting” section and select YES 
by the use of the SELECT control.

• Audio settings
The radio will automatically switch between FM stereo and mono reception, but you can 
override this and switch this function manually which is helpful for poor signal reception.
To select listening in mono, press the MENU button then enter into the “Audio setting” section 
and select YES by the use of the SELECT control.
Note: During FM stereo reception, the received L/R stereo sound will be automatically 
combined to one single channel to suit the single speaker design of this radio.

Bluetooth® operation
The unit has a Bluetooth function that can receive a signal within 8 metres. Pairing the unit 
with a Bluetooth device to listen to music:
1. Press the MODE button repeatedly on the unit to select BLUETOOTH.
2. Activate your Bluetooth device and select the search mode.
3. “Scansonic IN220” will appear on your Bluetooth device list.
4. Select “Scansonic IN220” and enter “0000” for the password if necessary.
5. To disconnect the Bluetooth function, switch to another function on the unit or disable 

the function from your Bluetooth device.
Note:
• The operational range between the unit and the device is approximately 8 metres.
• If the signal strength is weak, your Bluetooth receiver may disconnect, but it will re-enter 

pairing mode automatically.
• For better signal reception, remove any obstacles between the unit and the Bluetooth 

device.
• Compatibility with all devices and media types is not guaranteed.
• Some mobile phones with the Bluetooth function may connect and disconnect as you 

make and end calls. This is not an indication of a problem with your unit.

AUX in
AUX in mode plays audio from an external audio source such 
as MP3 player. To play audio with Aux in mode:
1. Decrease the volume level on both the radio and the audio 

source device.
2. Connect the external audio source to the AUX IN (3.5mm) 

stereo socket.
3. Either press MODE until the display shows “AUX in” or select “AUX in” in the main menu 

by the use of the SELECT control.
4. Set the desired volume on the radio and the external audio device if necessary.
Note: To further enhance energy saving, unit will go into standby mode after about 15 minutes 
from Aux in mode if without signal input.

IIaal Save to Preset 
1. 107.50MHz 
2. [Not set] 
3. [Not set] 
4. [Not set] 
5. [Not set] 

Auxiliary Input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

17:20 
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ALARMS AND SLEEP
Alarms
There are two wake-up alarms with snooze function and one sleep function to turn the radio 
off after a set period. Each alarm can be set to start in a particular mode. To set or change 
an alarm:
1. Select either Alarm 1 or 2 in the main menu or press the ALARM button on the remote 

control.
2. Select the Alarm number (1 or 2) and set the following 

parameters:
Enable: Off, Daily, Once, Weekends, Weekdays
Time:
Mode: Buzzer, Internet radio, DAB, FM
Preset: Last listened or 1-10
Volume: 0-32

3. To activate the new settings, scroll down the menu using the SELECT control and select 
“Save”. The display will show the active alarms with an icon at the bottom left.

4. The alarm will be triggered at the preset time. To temporarily 
silence it, press the SNOOZE button. The Radio will switch 
to standby for the set period, and the silenced alarm icon 
flashes in the display.

5. During alarm, you can change the snooze period by 
repeatedly pressing on the SNOOZE button.

Sleep
To activate the sleep function, either select it in the main menu by the use of the SELECT 
control or repeatedly pressing on the SLEEP button. The display will show the sleep time 
and you can choose from: Sleep Off, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minutes.
Once the sleep time has been set, it will return to the main menu.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 

MUTE FUNCTION (remote control only)
Press the MUTE button on the remote to stop the sound from the speakers temporarily, the 
sound stops and the display will show the mute icon and “Muted”.
To cancel mute and restore the sound, press the MUTE button again or press the VOLUME 
+/-.

HEADPHONE JACK
A 3.5mm type stereo headphone jack is located at the back of the unit. Connect a set of 
stereo headphones (not included) to this jack for private listening without disturbing others. 
The speakers are automatically disconnected when the headphones are in use.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 
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IMPORTANT: When using headphones always set the volume to a low level before you put 
the headphones on. Then insert the headphones and gradually increase the volume to a 
comfortable listening level.

SPECIFICATIONS
Power Supply: AC/DC ADAPTOR
INPUT: AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
OUTPUT: DC 9V … 1.6A
Output Power: 5W
USB port charging: 5V … 1A
Unit Dimension: 220(W) x 116(D) x 135(H) mm; Temperature: 5°C to 35°C; Humidity: 5% to 
90%

Radio Section
Tuning range: DAB 174-240 MHz

FM 87.5 -108 MHz
Aerial: Rod antenna

General
Terminals-Output: 3.5mm stereo headphone Aux In: 3.5mm Jack

*** Specifications subject to change without notice ***

RECYCLING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS

Item no:
EAN no:
Batch no:

632005
5705656320056
01

mate
system

mate
system

compactelegantpowerful yourfriendlyamplifi er

mate
mateS4 &

contents:
1pc Minimate stereo hi-fi  amplifi er

2pcs S4 hi-fi  loudspeakers with cables
1pc 3.5mm jack connecting cable

Enjoy music:
Minimate can be connected to several devices such as ipod, phone, mac/pc, mp3-player etc. You also fi nd 
headphone and subwoofer ouput option. You can even charge your iPod through the minimates USB port.

Enjoy minimate

1
2
3

connect
speakers

connect
ipod

enjoy
music

ea
sy

 s
et

up mateeasy to use one 
button amplifi er

S4 hifi  speakers with 
black high gloss fi nish

all necessary cables, 2 
different wallbrackets, 

mats and manual

box content

1
2
3

by

You should now recycle your waste electrical goods and in doing so help the 
environment. This symbol means an electrical product should not be disposed of 
with normal household waste. Please ensure it is taken to a suitable facility for 
disposal when finished with.

Made in China
Imported by Dantax Radio A/S
Bransagervej 15 · 9490 Pandrup · Denmark
www.scansonic.dk
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SIKKERHEDSFORHOLDSREGLER
 - Læs alle instruktionerne omhyggeligt, før du bruger enheden, og behold dem til senere brug.
 - Kontroller, at spændingen på mærkepladen passer til spændingen i din stikkontakt.

Placering af enheden
 - Enheden skal placeres på en jævn og stabil overflade, og den må ikke udsættes for 

vibrationer.
 - Placer ikke enheden på en skrå eller ustabil overflade, da den kan falde ned eller vælte.
 - Stikkontakten skal være placeret i nærheden af enheden, og den skal være let tilgængelig.
 - Undgå, at udsætte enheden for ekstreme temperaturer, hverken kolde eller varme. 

Enheden skal placeres langt væk fra varmekilder, såsom radiatorer og gas/elektriske 
brande. Undgå at udsættelse enheden for direkte sollys og andre varmekilder.

 - Du må aldrig stille stearinlys eller anden åbent ild oven på eller i nærheden af enheden.
 - For at reducere risikoen for brand, elektrisk stød og skade på produktet, må du ikke 

udsætte det for regn, fugtighed, dryppende eller plaskende væsker. Du må ikke stille 
væskefyldte genstande på enheden, såsom vaser eller lignende.

 - Hvis du spilder væske på enheden, kan det forårsage alvorlig skade. I dette tilfælde skal 
du øjeblikkelige slukke på stikkontakten. Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten og kontakt din 
forhandler.

 - For at undgå risiko for elektrisk stød eller brand som følge af overophedning skal du sørge 
for at gardiner eller andre materialer ikke spærrer for ventilationshullerne.

 - Denne enhed må ikke installeres eller placeres i en bogreol, et indbygget skab eller et 
andet indelukket sted. Sørg for, at der er mindst 10 cm fri plads omkring enheden til 
ventilation.

Sikkerhed
 - Frakobl altid enheden fra strømforsyningen, før tilslutning/frakobling af andre enheder 

eller hvis enheden skal flyttes.
 - Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten under tordenvejr.
 - Denne enhed bliver varm når den bruges i en længere periode. Dette er normalt og 

angiver ikke et problem med enheden.

Supervision
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FORSIGTIG
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD

MÅ IKKE ÅBNES
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FARLIG SPÆNDING
Farlige spændinger, som kan være stærke nok til at udgøre en risiko for elektrisk 
stød for personer der befinder sig inden for produktets område.

Supervision
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VIGTIGT
Brugervejledningen indeholder vigtige betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledninger, 
af sikkerhedsårsager er det nødvendigt at følge vejledningen.

Lysnet
 - Sørg for, at enheden ikke presser på lysnetadapteren, da vægten af enheden kan 

beskadige ledningen og udgøre en sikkerhedsrisiko.
 - Hvis lysnetadapteren beskadiges, skal den udskiftes af producenten, dennes serviceagent 

eller lignende kvalificeret person, så farlige situationer undgås.
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Interferens
 - Den normale funktion af dette produkt kan blive forstyrret af en stærk elektromagnetisk 

interferens. Hvis dette er tilfældet, skal du blot nulstille produktet, som beskrevet i 
brugsanvisningen. Og hvis du ikke kan få enheden til at virke igen, skal du stille den et 
andet sted.

 - Denne enhed indeholder micro-processorer, som kan holde op med at virke som følge af 
en ekstern elektrisk interferens/støj eller elektrostatisk afladning. Hvis enheden ikke virker 
ordentlig, skal du frakoble strømforsyningen og derefter slutte den til igen.

Overvågning
 - Børn bør være under opsyn, så du sikre at de ikke leger med enheden.
 - Sørg for at ingen, især børn, stikker nogen genstande ind i hullerne, rillerne eller nogen 

andre åbninger på kabinettet - dette kan føre til livsfarligt elektrisk stød.

Servicering/vedligeholdelse
 - For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stød, må ingen af skruerne på enheden fjernes. 

Enheden indeholder ingen dele, der kan efterses af brugeren selv.
 - Reparationer må kun udføres af kvalificeret personale.
 - Åbn ikke fastspændte dæksler, da dette kan udsætte dig for farlige spændinger.
 - Sørg for, at trække stikket ud af stikkontakten før rengøring.
 - Brug ikke skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler, der kan beskadige enhedens 

overflade.
 - Brug ikke væsker til rengøring af enheden.

FUNKTIONER OG KNAPPER

1. INFO-KNAP
2. SCROLL/SELECT-KNAP
3. LCD-SKÆRM
4. LYDSTYRKE + KNAP
5. IR-SENSOR
6. HØJTTALER
7. MENU-KNAP
8. MODE-KNAP
9. ⏻-KNAP

10. TILBAGE-KNAP
11. LYDSTYRKE - KNAP
12. STANGANTENNE
13. NETVÆRKSSTIK
14. HOVEDTELEFONSTIK
15. AUX IN-STIK
16. USB-PORT
17. DC STRØMINDTAG
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FJERNSTYRINGEN
1. ⏻-KNAP
2. MENU-KNAP
3. ▲-KNAP
4. ◄-KNAP
5. ▼-KNAP
6. -KNAP
7. LYD FRA-KNAP
8. LYDSTYRKE - KNAP
9. MODE-KNAP
10. INFO-KNAP
11. SLEEP/SNOOZE-KNAP
12. ►-KNAP
13. SELECT-KNAP
14.  KNAP
15. ►II-KNAP
16. ALARM-KNAP
17. MEMORY-KNAP
18. LYDSTYRKE + KNAP

SENSOR TIL FJERNBETJENING
For at betjene enheden med fjernbetjeningen, skal du pege fjernbetjeningen mod sensoren 
på forsiden, og tryk på den relevante knap. Fjernbetjeningen har en rækkevidde på  
ca. 6 meter, inden for en vinkel på højst 30°.
BEMÆRK: Stærkt sollys kan forstyrre fjernbetjeningens virkning.

SÅDAN SÆTTES BATTERIET I FJERNBETJENINGEN
1. Tryk forsigtigt på batterikammeret i retningen, der er 

vist på tegningen.
2. Skub for, at åbne batterikammeret.
3. Sæt det medfølgende CR2025-batteri i 

batterikammeret i henhold til mærkningerne (+ og -) i 
selve kammeret og på batteriet. Tryk batterikammeret 
ind, indtil det siger klik.

CR2025







** BATTERI MEDFØLGER **
FJERN VENLIGST 
SIKKERHEDSSTRIMLEN INDEN BRUG

SKIFT AF BATTERIET

BATTERIKAMMERET 
ÅBNES/LUKKES

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR BRUG AF BATTERIER
Følg disse forholdsregler, når du anvender et batteri i denne enhed:
1. Advarsel - fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet sættes forkert i. Skift altid batteriet med et 

andet af samme eller tilsvarende type.
2. Brug kun batteritypen og størrelsen, som er angivet.
3. Sørg for at vende batteriet i overensstemmelse med markeringerne for polaritet, som angivet 

på batteriet og i batterirummet. Hvis batteriet vender forkert, kan det beskadige apparatet.
4. Hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal du fjerne batteriet så du forhindrer 

skader, og eventuelle personskader som følge af batterilækage.
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5. Forsøg ikke at oplade et batteri, som ikke er genopladelig. Dette kan blive overophedet 
og briste. (Følg vejledningerne fra batteriproducenten)

6. Batteriet må ikke udsættes for ekstrem varme fra f.eks. sollys, ild eller lignende.

OVERSIGT OVER KNAPPER PÅ ENHEDEN OG FJERNBETJENINGEN
Knap Funktion

⏻ Trykkes for at tænde for enheden, og sætte den på standby (hvor klokkeslæt og 
dato vises).

MODE Trykkes for at gå gennem de forskellige tilstande: Internet-radio, Musikafspiller, 
DAB-radio, FM-radio, Aux in.

INFO Trykkes for at se flere oplysninger om kanalen eller nummeret. Trykkes igen for at gå 
gennem flere infoskærme, hvorefter enheden vender tilbage til skærmen ”Spiller nu”.

MENU Trykkes for at åbne menuen til den aktuelle tilstand.
Trykkes igen for at gå tilbage til skærmen ”Spiller nu”.

TILBAGE Trykkes for at vende tilbage til det forrige skærmbillede. I afspilningstilstanden kan 
denne knap bruges til at gå tilbage til forrige nummer- eller kanalliste.

ALARM Trykkes for at åbne alarmguiden, slukke for alarmen (når alarmen lyder) og skifte 
mellem alarmerne, når enheden er på standby.

SLEEP/
SNOOZE 

Sætter enheden på standby efter en indstillet tid.
Virker som snooze-knap, når alarmen lyder.

MEMORY Trykkes for at åbne Programmer/Gem menuen. Rul op og ned for, at vælge mellem 
gemte kanaler, go tryk på Select for at bekræfte dit valg.

SCROLL/
SELECT

Drej på knappen på enheden, for at gå gennem en menu eller en kanalliste. Den 
valgte indstilling fremhæves i omvendt tekst (hvide tegn på en sort baggrund). Tryk 
for at vælge.

 Trykkes for at gå tilbage til forrige nummer, eller holdes nede for at søge nedad/
spole tilbage.

 Trykkes for at gå videre til næste nummer, og holdes nede for at søge opad/spole 
fremad.

►II Trykkes for at afspille eller sætte på pause.

VOLUME + Trykkes for at skrue op for lydstyrken.

VOLUME - Tryk for at skrue ned for lydstyrken.

MUTE Trykkes for at slå lyden fra.

▲ Trykkes for at gå opad i en menu eller på en kanalliste.

▼ Trykkes for at gå nedad i en menu eller på en kanalliste.

◄ Trykkes for at gå et skærmbillede tilbage.

► Trykkes for at gå et skærmbillede frem.

SELECT Trykkes på fjernbetjeningen, for at vælge den valgte indstilling.

De fleste af funktionerne på enheden kan betjenes med knapperne på frontpanelet eller de 
tilsvarende knapper på fjernbetjeningen.



6

IN220 INTERNET/DAB+/ 
FM-RADIO MED BT

OPSÆTNING & TILSLUTNING
Strømtilslutning
1. Sæt AC/DC-adapterens DC-stik i terminalen DC in på 

bagsiden af enheden.
2. Forbind AC/DC-adapteren til en stikkontakt.

Netværksforbindelse
Kabelbaseret netværk
1. Sørg for, at lamperne (LINK/ACT) på din internetforbindelse eller router lyser.
2. Brug et ethernet-kabel med et RJ45-stik til at forbinde NETWORK-stikket på radioen 

med LAN-porten på din router.
3. Fortsæt som beskrevet i nedenstående afsnit ”KOM GODT I GANG”. Men du behøver 

ikke at gå gennem opsætningsguiden.
Bemærk: Du kan finde flere oplysninger om internetforbindelser i brugervejledningen til din 
router.

Trådløst netværk
1. Sørg for, at lamperne (LINK/ACT) på din trådløse internetforbindelse eller router lyser.
2. Fortsæt som beskrevet i nedenstående afsnit ”KOM GODT I GANG”. Det anbefales på 

det kraftigste at du gennemgår opsætningsguiden i afsnittet systemindstillinger.
Bemærk: Du kan finde flere oplysninger om trådløse internetforbindelser i brugervejledningen 
til din router.
Vægge og andre forhindringer kan påvirke rækkevidden af dit trådløse netværk. Prøv at 
finde den bedste placering, så du undgår afbrydelser og forstyrrelser under driften.

KOM GODT I GANG
Når du første gang forbinder radioen til lysnettet, starter den op i Standby-tilstand. Tryk én 
gang på knappen for at tænde radioen. Displayet viser opsætningsguiden. Drej SELECT-
knappen, og tryk dernæst på knappen for at bekræfte indstillingerne én for én.

Hovedmenuen
Følgende tilstande kan vælges i hovedmenuen:
Internet-radio, Musikafspiller, DAB-radio, FM-radio, Aux in, Sleep autosluk, Alarmer, 
Systemindstillinger.
For at vælge en funktion, skal du dreje SELECT-knappen, og derefter trykke på den for at 
bekræfte dit valg.

Systemindstillinger
Opsætningsguiden
Opsætningsguiden kan findes under afsnittet systemindstillinger. Her kan du konfigurere 
indstillingerne for dato/klokkeslæt og netværket, og når dette er gjort, er din radio klar til brug.
Bemærk: Hvis du bruger et kabelbaseret netværk, behøver du ikke at gå gennem 
opsætningsguiden.
• 12/24 Timers visning
Her vælger du, om uret skal vise tiden i 12- eller 24-timers format - drej SELECT, og tryk 
derefter på den, for at bekræfte dit valg.
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• Tid/dato
Klokkeslættet og datoen kan indstilles manuelt eller automatisk via netværket,DAB eller FM.
Automatisk opdatering
Den automatiske opdatering sker via data, der sendes via DAB, FM eller internettet. Uret 
opdateres kun når enheden står på en tilsvarende tilstand, så det anbefales at vælge en 
tilstand, du bruger regelmæssigt.
1. Vælg automatisk opdatering enten via DAB, FM eller netværk.
2. Vælg den relevante tidszone, hvis den automatiske opdatering sker via Internettet.
3. Hvis dit land anvender sommertid, kan den automatiske opdatering muligvis være en 

time forkert. Stil ”daylight savings” på ”ON”, hvis der bruges sommertid i dit land.
Manuel indstilling
1. Hvis du har valgt ”No update”, vil du blive bedt om at indstille 

klokkeslættet og datoen manuelt. Datoen og klokkeslættet 
vises i formatet dd-mm-åååå og tt:mm AM/PM-format.

2. Værdien, der skal indstilles blinker, og du skal dreje SELECT-
knappen, for at justere værdien, og derefter trykke på 
knappen, for at gå videre til næste indstilling. Først indstilles 
datoen og derefter klokkeslættet.

• Netværk
Enheden er kompatibel med alle standard netværksprotokoller og krypteringsmetoder, 
herunder Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS). Hvis netværket ikke er krypteret, vil enheden 
automatisk oprette forbindelsen, og du skal ikke lave flere indstillinger.
Standard krypteret netværk
1. For at indtaste netværksnøglen (adgangskoden), skal du dreje SELECT-knappen for at 

flytte markøren og vælge tegnene, og tryk derefter på knappen for at bekræfte dit valg.
2. Nøglen vises øverst til højre på skærmen.
WPS-krypteret netværk
WPS-krypteret netværker identificeres ved deres netværksnavn, så snart enheden begynder 
at søge efter tilgængelige netværk. Vælg én af følgende forbindelsesmetoder:
 - Trykknap

Radioen beder dig om at trykke på forbindelsesknappen på routeren, hvorefter den søger 
efter et tilsvarende netværk og opretter en forbindelse.
 - Pin-kode (kodenummer)

Radioen genererer en 8-cifrede kode. Indtast denne kode i den trådløse router eller 
adgangsenhed.
 - WPS
 - Indtast netværksnøglen til et standard krypteret netværk.

Bemærk: Du kan finde yderligere oplysninger om opsætning af WPS-krypterede netværker 
i brugervejledningen til din WPS-router.

• Afslutning
Radioen opretter forbindelse til det valgte netværk.
Hvis forbindelsen afbrydes, vender radioen tilbage til det forrige skærmbillede, og beder dig 
om at prøve igen.
Hvis en eksisterende netværksforbindelse afbrydes, prøver radioen automatisk at 
genoprette forbindelsen.

Set Time/Date 
'' // 

01-01-2007
// '' 

00:00
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Equalizer
Du kan vælge mellem adskillige forudindstillede equalizerindstillinger: FLAT, CLASSIC, 
ROCK, POP, JAZZ

Netværk
• Se indstillingerne
Du kan se følgende oplysninger om det aktuelt tilsluttede netværk:
Den aktive forbindelse, MAC-adressen, WLAN-regionen, DHCP.SSID, IP-adressen, 
undernetmasken, gateway-adressen, første og anden DNS.

• WLAN-regionen
Vælg en WLAN-regionen for, at opnå en optimal WLAN-forbindelse:
Det meste af Europa, USA, Canada, Spanien, Frankrig, Japan, Singapore, Australien, Sydkorea.

• Manuelle indstillinger
Vælg enten en trådløs eller kabelbaseret forbindelse, og aktiver/deaktiver DHCP.

• Netværksprofil
Radioen gemmer de sidste fire trådløse netværker, der har været forbindelse til, og forsøger 
hver gang at oprette forbindelse til et af dem. Du kan se en liste over registrerede netværker. 
Her kan du slette uønskede netværker, ved at dreje SELECT-knappen, og derefter trykke på 
den, for at bekræfte sletningen.

Inaktiv Standby
Du kan bruge Inaktiv Standby til at slukke enheden efter et vist tidsrum i afspilningstilstand.
1. Gå ind i Systemindstillingerne, drej SELECT-knappen, og vælg punktet Inactive 

Standby. Tryk på knappen for at bekræfte.
2. Displayet viser: Off > 2 hours > 4 hours > 5 hours > 6 hours
3. Drej SELECT-knappen for at vælge, og tryk på knappen for at bekræfte.

Sprog
Standardsproget er engelsk.
For at vælge et andet sprog, skal du dreje SELECT-knappen, og derefter trykke på den, for 
at bekræfte dit valg.

Nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger
Hvis enheden nulstilles, gendannes alle fabriksindstillingerne. Alle manuelle indstillinger 
som f.eks. tid, dato, netværkskonfiguration og kanaler slettes.
Radioens aktuelle softwareversion påvirkes ikke, og forbliver som den er i internet-radio-
portalen. Favoritterne på internetradioen forbliver, indtil der registreres en anden konto i 
internet-portalen.

Softwareopdatering
Softwareopdateringer er tilgængelige fra tid til anden. Du kan enten tjekke efter opdateringer 
manuelt, eller lade radioen gøre det automatisk. Hvis der findes en ny softwareversion, 
beder radioen dig bekræfte. Den nye software hentes og installeres, når du har bekræftet. 
Brugerindstillingerne bevares.
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Bemærk: Før du downloader softwaren, skal du sørge for at radioen er sluttet til en 
stikkontakt. Hvis strømforsyningen afbrydes når softwaren downloades, kan det føre til 
funktionelle forstyrrelser og/eller skader på enheden!

Info
Viser firmwareversionen og radioens id.

Internetradio
Denne radio kan afspille tusindvis af radiokanaler og podcasts fra 
hele verden via en bredbåndsforbindelse. Når enheden står på 
internet-radio, opretter den forbindelse til internetradioportalen 
Frontier Silicon, hvor den downloader en liste over kanaler. 
Når en kanal vælges, opretter radioen en forbindelse direkte 
til denne kanal.
For at stille enheden på internetradio, skal du enten trykke på MODE-knappen, indtil der 
står ”Internet radio” på skærmen, eller vælge ”Internet radio” i hovedmenuen, ved brug af 
SELECT-knappen.
Bemærk: Kanallisten kommer fra internetradioportalen, så den er kun tilgængelig, når 
radioen er forbundet til internettet. Kanallisten og undermenuerne ændrer sig muligvis fra 
tid til anden.

Sidst lyttet til
Når internetradioen genstartes, vælges automatisk en liste over de kanaler du sidst lyttede til.
Hvis du ønsker at se en liste over flere kanaler, skal du slå funktionen ”Station list” til. Disse 
kanaler vises herefter i begyndelsen af listen.

Kanalliste
• Kanaler
Vælg kanaler fra forskellige kategorier i menuen: Placering, Genre, Populære, Nye. Du kan 
også søge efter kanaler ved brug af forskellige nøgleord.
Navnet på den aktuelle kanal, samt en beskrivelse heraf, vises når der stilles ind på kanalen. 
For at se yderligere oplysninger, skal du trykke på INFO-knappen - for hvert tryk vises der nye 
oplysninger, fra navn/beskrivelse, genre-placering, pålidelighed, codec/samplingfrekvens, 
afspilningsbuffer og den aktuelle dato.

• Podcasts
Vælg podcasts fra de forskellige kategorier i menuen: Placering, Genre.
Du kan også vælge et bestemt afsnit, ved at søge efter podcasts ved brug af nøgleord.

• Mine favoritter
Favoritter gemmes i internetradioportalen, og er tilgængelig for alle internetradioer, der er 
registreret med den samme konto. Du skal registrere radioen i internetradioportal, inden du 
kan bruge favoritterne.
For at registrere din radio i portalen, skal du først have portal-adgangskoden til din radio.
1. For at få en adgangskode, skal du gå til menuen ”Station list>Help>Get access code”. 

Og skriv herefter adgangskoden ned.
2. Besøg portalens hjemmeside på www.wifiradio-frontier.com.
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3. Tilmeld dig for at få en konto, ved at angive følgende oplysninger: Adgangskode, email-
adresse, adgangskode, trådløs radiomodel eller radioens id (valgfrit)

Bemærk: Radioens id er en kombination af tal og bogstaver, og tildeles permanent til denne 
radio. Den vises i menuen ”Internet radio” under ”> System settings > Info >”.
For at gemme en aktuel radiokanal som favorit, skal du holde SELECT-knappen nede, indtil 
der står ”Favorite added” på skærmen. Herefter føjes kanalen til listen over favoritkanaler.

• Mine tilføjede kanaler
Selvom internetradioportalen indeholder tusindvis af kanaler, er der muligvis stadig kanaler 
du ønsker at lytte til, som ikke findes på listen. Du kan tilføje dine egne kanaler via portalen. 
Disse kanaler kan findes ved at vælge ”Station list > My added stations > [Station]”.

Faste kanaler
Faste kanaler gemmes på radioen, og kan ikke tilgås fra andre radioer.
Hvis du vil gemme en Internet radiostation på en fast programplads, skal du trykke og holde 
MEMORY-knappen, indtil displayet viser skærmen ”Save to Preset”. Vælg hvor du vil gemme 
den aktuelle kanal, på en af de 10 placeringer.
Når du vil kalde en fast station, skal du trykke én gang på 
MEMORY-knappen og dernæst vælge stationen på listen over 
faste stationer. Når en gemt kanal spiller, står der Pn (P1, P2 
etc...) forneden på skærmen.
Bemærk: Faste kanaler virker på samme måde både på 
internetradio,DAB og FM.

Musikafspilleren
Musikafspilleren spiller lydfiler, som f.eks. MP3, AAC, WMA eller FLAC fra en computer, 
der er på det lokale netværk. For at radioen kan afspille musikfiler fra en computer, skal 
computeren være konfigureret til at dele filer eller medier.
UPnP media sharing giver enheder som din radio mulighed for at spille musik fra et delt 
mediebibliotek, og for at navigere i menutaggene, som f.eks. kunstner, album eller genre. 
Hvis du kører med et passende serversystem, som f.eks. en PC med Windows Media 
Player 10 eller nyere (WMP), og dit musikbibliotek er tagget, anbefales det at du bruger 
mediedeling. Det er kun nødvendigt at opsætte UPnP-serveren. For at opsætte din WMP til 
mediedeling, skal du gøre følgende:
1. Sørg for, at din PC er forbundet til netværket.
2. Sørg for, at radioen er tændt, og forbundet til det samme netværk.
3. I din WMP, skal du tilføje de lydfiler og mapper, som du vil dele med din radio, til 

mediebiblioteket. (Library>add to Library…).
4. Slå mediedelingen til i din WMP, (Library > Media sharing...)
5. Sørg for, at radioen har adgang til de delte medier ved at vælge det, og klikke på 

”ALLOW”. Du kan også angive et navn til den delte medie under ”Settings...”. Klik på 
”OK” for at lukke dialogboksene.

6. Din PC er nu klar til at streame musik til radioen. Din WMP UPnP-tjeneste kører i 
baggrunden. Der er ingen grund til at starte WMP.

Bemærk: iTunes kan i øjeblikket ikke bruges som en UPnP-medieserver, men du kan få 
tilføjelser, der virker med iTunes-biblioteket.

� Save to Preset 
1. Be in Jo FM 
2. [Noise!) 
3. [Noise!) 
4. [Noise!) 
5. [Noise!) 
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For at stille enheden på musikafspilning, skal du enten trykke 
på MODE-knappen, indtil der står ”Music player” på skærmen, 
eller vælge ”Music player” i hovedmenuen, ved brug af 
SELECT-knappen.
Tryk på TILBAGE-knappen, for at gå tilbage til den forrige menu 
under afspilning af en titel.
Tryk på knappen  eller  for at gå til forrige eller næste musikfil. Tryk og hold knappen  
eller  for at spole hurtigt frem eller tilbage. Tryk på knappen ►II for at afbryde afspilningen 
midlertidigt eller genoptage afspilningen efter pause.

Navnet på nummeret/titlen og kunstneren vises under afspilning. Der vises også en 
statuslinje, der angiver forløbet og den samlede spilletid. Et ikon på den nederste del af 
skærmen angiver den valgte ressource. For at se yderligere oplysninger, skal du trykke på 
INFO-knappen - for hvert tryk vises der nye oplysninger, fra nummer eller titel/kunstner/
forløb/spilletid på nummer eller titel, album, codec/samplingfrekvens, afspilningsbuffer og 
den aktuelle dato.

Delt medie
Hvis du har oprettet delte medier, skal du kunne se et indlæg med <computernavnet>: 
<Navn på delt medie>. Hvis du har mere end én computer, der deler medie, vises de andre 
også på listen. Vælg det delte medie, du ønsker at spille.
Fra dette tidspunkt, genereres de delte filmenuer af serveren. Den første menu viser en liste 
med medietyper, f.eks. musik, videoer, billeder og afspilningslister. Radioen kan afspille titler 
fra afsnittet med musik- og afspilningslister.
Du kan også bruge søgefunktionen til at finde numre og titler, som er lignende søgningen 
på internetradioen.
Du kan finde de ønskede musiknumre og titler på mange forskellige måder, bl.a. efter genre, 
kunstner, album, komponist og bedømmelse.
Når du har fundet et nummer, du vil afspille, skal du trykke på SELECT-knappen.

Afspilning fra USB
 - A.

1. Sæt din USB-enhed i USB-terminalen på bagpanelet.
2. Displayet viser: ”USB disk attached-open folder? (Yes or No)”
3. Vælg ”Yes”.
4. Vælg den musikfil, du vil høre, og tryk på knappen select for 

at afspille.
 - B.

1. Vælg funktionen ”Music player”.
2. Vælg ”USB playback”.
3. Vælg den musikfil, du vil høre, og tryk på knappen select for at afspille.

Bemærk:
1. Radioen understøtter de fleste USB-enheder (op til 32 GB hukommelse). Den kan ikke 

tilgå (eller den behøver længere tid for at tilgå) enheder med større kapacitet.
2. Den understøtter kun USB version 1.1 og 2.0.

� Music player 
Shared media > 
USB playback 
My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 

� Music player 
Shared media 
USB playback > 

:� My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 
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Prune-servere
Fra tid til anden kan det være nødvendigt at fjerne servere fra listen, hvis der er et 
spørgsmålstegn foran servernavnet. For at gøre dette, skal du gå til afsnittet ”Prune servers”, 
og vælge YES.

Gentag/bland
Du kan gentage numrene, og afspille dem i vilkårlig rækkefølge, ved at sætte ”Repeat play” 
eller ”Shuffle play” til ”On”.

DAB Radio
DAB-radiotilstand modtager DAB/DAB+ digital radio og viser 
oplysninger om stationen, streamen og den musik, der afspilles.
Du kan aktivere DAB-tilstand enten ved at trykke på MODE-
knappen, indtil displayet viser ”DAB radio”, eller vælge ”DAB 
radio” i hovedmenuen ved hjælp af SELECT-knappen.

Søgning efter stationer
Første gang, du vælger DAB-radio, eller hvis kanallisten er tom, vil radioen automatisk udføre 
en fuld kanalsøgning efter alle tilgængelige stationer. Det kan desuden være nødvendigt at 
udføre en manuel søgning for at opdatere kanallisten under følgende omstændigheder:
 - Der kan forekomme ændringer i, hvilke stationer, der er tilgængelige.
 - Hvis modtagelsen ved den oprindelige søgning ikke var god, kan det medføre en tom eller 

ukomplet liste over tilgængelige stationer.
Når søgningen er gennemført, viser radioen en liste over tilgængelige stationer.

Valg af kanaler
Hvis du vil lytte til en station eller skifte station, skal du dreje SELECT-knappen og dernæst 
trykke på knappen for at bekræfte. Informationer om den valgte station vises på displayet.
Hvis du vil se yderligere oplysninger, skal du trykke på INFO-knappen - for hvert tryk på 
knappen bladres gennem oplysningerne DLS-tekst, programtype, ensemble navn/frekvens, 
signalstyrke /fejlrate, bithastighed/codec/kanaler og aktuel dato.

Faste kanaler
Hvis du vil gemme en DAB-station på en fast programplads, 
skal du trykke og holde MEMORY-knappen, indtil displayet 
viser skærmen ”Save to Preset”. Vælg hvor du vil gemme den 
aktuelle kanal, på en af de 10 placeringer.
Når du vil kalde en fast station, skal du trykke én gang på 
MEMORY-knappen og dernæst vælge stationen på listen over 
faste stationer. Når en gemt kanal spiller, står der Pn (P1, P2 
etc...) forneden på skærmen.

Andre indstillinger
• Fjern ugyldige
Hvis du vil fjerne stationer, der findes på listen, men ikke er tilgængelige, skal du vælge 
”invalid>[YES]” ved hjælp af SELECT-knappen.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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• Manuel kanalsøgning
1. Hvis du vil søge manuelt, skal du trykke på MENU-knappen og vælge ”Manual tune”.
2. Drej på SELECT for at bladre gennem DAB-kanalerne. Displayet viser ”5A to 13F” og de 

tilhørende frekvenser.
3. Når den ønskede frekvens vises på displayet, skal du trykke på SELECT-knappen for at 

bekræfte.

• DRC (komprimering af dynamisk område)
Hvis du lytter til musik med et stort dynamisk område i støjende omgivelser, kan det være 
en fordel at komprimere det dynamiske område. Hvis du vil ændre DRC, skal du trykke 
på MENU-knappen, gå ind i undermenuen ”DRC” og vælge indstilling for DRC blandt 
mulighederne høj/lav/fra ved hjælp af SELECT-knappen.

• Staionsrækkefølge
Du kan vælge den rækkefølge, DAB-stationerne skal vises i på kanallisten. Vælg mellem 
alphanumeric, ensemble eller valid (alfanumerisk/ensemble/gyldige).
Hvis du vil ændre rækkefølgen på stationerne, skal du trykke på MENU-knappen, gå ind i 
undermenuen ”Station order”, og vælge blandt mulighederne Alphanumeric, Ensemble og 
Valid ved hjælp af SELECT-knappen.

FM-radio
FM-radioen modtager analoge radio fra FM-båndet, og viser 
RDS-oplysninger om kanalen hvis de er tilgængelige.
For at stille enheden på FM, skal du enten trykke på MODE-
knappen, indtil der står ”FM radio” på skærmen, eller vælge 
”FM radio” i hovedmenuen, ved brug af SELECT-knappen.

Valg af kanaler
For at søge efter en kanal, skal du trykke én gang på SELECT-knappen, hvorefter 
radioen begynder at søge opad på frekvensbåndet, og stopper hver gang den finder en 
kanal. Alternativt kan du trykke og holde knappen  eller  for at søge op eller ned ad 
frekvensbåndet. Stil ind manuelt ved at dreje SELECT-knappen, til du finder den ønskede 
frekvens.

Faste kanaler
Hvis du vil gemme en FM-station på en fast programplads, 
skal du trykke og holde MEMORY-knappen, indtil displayet 
viser skærmen ”Save to Preset”. Vælg hvor du vil gemme den 
aktuelle kanal, på en af de 10 placeringer.
Når du vil kalde en fast station, skal du trykke én gang på 
MEMORY-knappen og dernæst vælge stationen på listen over 
faste stationer. Når en gemt kanal spiller, står der Pn (P1, P2 
etc...) forneden på skærmen.

Oplysninger på skærmen
Når radioen spiller, vises frekvens på skærmen, og hvis RDS-oplysninger er tilgængelige, 
vises også kanalnavnet samt eventuelle yderligere RDS-oplysninger, som f.eks. navn, titel 
på nummeret og kontaktoplysninger. Stereoudsendelser er angivet med et ikon øverst på 
skærmen. For at få yderligere oplysninger om udsendelsen, skal du trykke på INFO-knappen.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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Andre indstillinger
• Søgeindstillinger
FM-søgning standser som standard ved alle tilgængelige kanaler, hvilket kan medføre en 
dårlig modtagelse af visse kanaler. Hvis du ønsker at søgningen kun skal stoppe ved kanaler 
med et stærkt signal, skal du trykke på MENU-knappen, og åbne afsnittet ”Scan setting”, 
hvor du skal vælge ”YES” ved brug af SELECT-knappen.

• Lydindstillinger
Radioen vil automatisk skifte mellem FM-stereo- og mono-modtagelse, men du kan omgå 
dette ved at skifte funktionen manuelt, hvilket er nyttigt ved dårlig signalmodtagelse.
Hvis du ønsker at lytte i mono, skal du trykke på MENU-knappen, og åbne afsnittet ”Audio 
setting”, hvor du skal vælge ”YES” ved brug af SELECT-knappen.
Bemærk: Under modtagelse af FM-stereo, kombineres L/R stereolyden automatisk med en 
enkelt kanal, så den passer til den enkelte højttaler på denne radio.

Afspilning via Bluetooth®

Afspilleren har en Bluetooth-funktion, der kan modtage signaler fra op til 8 meters afstand. 
Sådan parrer du afspilleren med en Bluetooth-enhed, så du kan lytte til musik:
1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE-knappen, og vælg BLUETOOTH.
2. Slå Bluetooth-enheden til, og vælg søgefunktionen.
3. ”Scansonic IN220” vises på listen i din Bluetooth-enhed.
4. Vælg ”Scansonic IN220”, og indtast ”0000” som adgangskode, hvis nødvendigt.
5. Når du vil afslutte Bluetooth-funktionen, skal du blot vælge en anden funktion eller 

deaktivere funktionen i din Bluetooth-enhed.
Bemærk:
• Betjeningsrækkevidden mellem radio og enhed er ca. 8 meter.
• Hvis signalstyrken er svag, kan din Bluetooth-modtager miste forbindelsen, men den 

skifter automatisk til parringstilstand igen.
• Signalmodtagelsen forbedres, hvis der ingen genstande befinder sig mellem afspilleren 

og Bluetooth-enheden.
• Kompatibilitet med alle enheder og medietyper kan ikke garanteres.
• Visse mobiltelefoner med Bluetooth-funktion vil oprette og afslutte forbindelsen, når du 

foretager og afslutter et opkald. Dette er ikke tegn på, at der er noget galt med din enhed.

AUX in
AUX in-tilstand kan afspille lyd fra en ekstern lydkilde, som 
f.eks. en MP3-afspiller. Sådan afspiller du lyd i Aux in-tilstanden:
1. Skru ned for lyden både på radioen og lydkilden.
2. Slut den ekstern lydkilde til AUX IN (3,5 mm) stereo-stikket.
3. Tryk enten på MODE-knappen, indtil der står ”AUX in” på 

skærmen, eller vælge ”AUX in” i hovedmenuen, ved brug af 
SELECT-knappen.

4. Indstil den ønskede lydstyrke på radioen, og på den eksterne lydenhed.
Bemærk: For at spare yderligere på strømmen, går radioen automatisk på standby efter ca. 
15 minutter i Aux in-tilstand uden modtagelse af signal.

IIaal Save to Preset 
1. 107.50MHz 
2. [Not set] 
3. [Not set] 
4. [Not set] 
5. [Not set] 

Auxiliary Input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

17:20 
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ALARMER OG SLEEP AUTOSLUK
Alarmer
Enheden er udstyret med to alarmer med snooze-funktion og en slumringsfunktion, som 
slukker for radioen efter en bestemt tid. Hver alarm kan indstilles til at starte i en bestemt 
tilstand. Sådan indstilles og ændres en alarm:
1. Vælg enten Alarm 1 eller 2 i hovedmenuen, eller tryk på ALARM-knappen på 

fjernbetjeningen.
2. Vælg Alarm-nummer (1 eller 2), og indstil følgende parametre:

Aktiverer: Off, Daily, Once, Weekends, Weekdays
Tidspunkt:
Tilstand: Buzzer, Internetradio, DAB, FM
Fast kanal: Sidst lyttet til eller 1-10
Lydstyrke: 0-32

3. For at aktivere de nye indstillinger, skal du rulle ned i menuen med SELECT-knappen, 
og vælg ”Save”. De aktive alarmer vises på skærmen med et ikon nederst til venstre.

4. Alarmen går i gang på det indstillede tidspunkt. Hvis du 
midlertidigt vil slå alarmen fra, skal du trykke på SNOOZE-
knappen. Radioen går på standby i den indstillede tidsperiode, 
og alarmikonet blinker på skærmen.

5. Når alarmen lyder, kan du ændre snoozeperioden ved at 
trykke gentagne gange på SNOOZE-knappen.

Autosluk
Hvis du vil aktivere sleep autosluk, skal du enten vælge det i hovedmenuen ved hjælp af 
SELECT-knappen, eller trykke gentagne gange på SLEEP-knappen. Slumretiden vises på 
skærmen, og du kan vælge mellem: Slumring fra, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minutter.
Når du har indstillet slumringstiden, går enheden tilbage til hovedmenuen.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 

LYD FRA-FUNKTIONEN (kun på fjernstyringen)
Tryk på MUTE-knappen på fjernbetjeningen, for at slå lyden fra midlertidigt. Lyden bliver 
afbrudt, og ”Muted” samt lyd-fra-ikonet kommer frem på skærmen.
For at slå lyden til igen, skal du trykke på MUTE-knappen igen, eller tryk på VOLUME +/-.

HOVEDTELEFONSTIK
Enheden er udstyret med et 3,5 mm hovedtelefonstik på bagsiden. Hvis du ønsker at lytte 
privat uden at forstyrre andre, skal du slutte et par hovedtelefoner (medfølger ikke) til dette 
stik. Lyden i højttalerne slås automatisk fra, når du slutter hovedtelefonerne til.
VIGTIGT: Når du bruger hovedtelefoner, skal du altid stille lydstyrken på et lavt niveau, 
inden du tager høretelefonerne på. Slut herefter hovedtelefonerne til, og skru gradvist op for 
lydstyrken til et behageligt niveau.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 



16

IN220 INTERNET/DAB+/ 
FM-RADIO MED BT

SPECIFIKATIONER
Strømforsyning: AC/DC-ADAPTER
INDGANGSSPÆNDING: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
UDGANGSSPÆNDING: DC 9 V … 1,6 A
Udgangseffekt: 5 W
Opladning via USB-porten: 5 V … 1 A
Mål: 220 (B) x 116 (D) x 135 (H) mm; Temperatur: 5 °C til 35 °C; Luftfugtighed: 5% - 90%

Radio
Indstillingsområde: DAB 174-240 MHz

FM 87,5 -108 MHz
Antenne: Stangantenne

Generelt
Udgangsstik: 3,5 mm stereohovedtelefoner, Aux In: 3,5 mm stik

*** Specifikationerne kan ændres uden varsel ***

GENBRUG AF ELEKTRISKE PRODUKTER

Item no:
EAN no:
Batch no:

632005
5705656320056
01

mate
system

mate
system

compactelegantpowerful yourfriendlyamplifi er

mate
mateS4 &

contents:
1pc Minimate stereo hi-fi  amplifi er

2pcs S4 hi-fi  loudspeakers with cables
1pc 3.5mm jack connecting cable

Enjoy music:
Minimate can be connected to several devices such as ipod, phone, mac/pc, mp3-player etc. You also fi nd 
headphone and subwoofer ouput option. You can even charge your iPod through the minimates USB port.

Enjoy minimate

1
2
3

connect
speakers

connect
ipod

enjoy
music

ea
sy

 s
et

up mateeasy to use one 
button amplifi er

S4 hifi  speakers with 
black high gloss fi nish

all necessary cables, 2 
different wallbrackets, 

mats and manual

box content

1
2
3

by

Elektriske produkter bør indsamles til genbrug, på den måde hjælper du miljøet. 
Dette symbol på et elektrisk produkt betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med det almindelige husholdningsaffald. Bring i stedet produktet til et 
indsamlingssted for elektronikskrot, når du ikke længere skal bruge det.

Made in China
Imported by Dantax Radio A/S
Bransagervej 15 · 9490 Pandrup · Denmark
www.scansonic.dk
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Benutzerhandbuch

IN220
Internet/DAB+/UKW-Radio mit 
Medienplayer und Bluetooth

DE Benutzerhandbuch
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SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
 - Lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen. 

Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
 - Prüfen Sie, ob die auf dem Kennzeichnungsaufkleber angegebene Netzspannung für Ihr 

Stromnetz geeignet ist.

Aufstellort des Geräts
 - Das Gerät sollte auf eine ebene, stabile Oberfläche gestellt werden, die nicht vibriert.
 - Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf eine schräge, instabile Oberfläche, da es sonst 

herunterfallen könnte.
 - Die Netzsteckdose sollte sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
 - Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen, ob zu heiß oder zu kalt. Stellen Sie das Gerät 

entfernt von Hitzequellen, wie Heizkörpern, Gas- oder elektrischen Heizgeräten, auf. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät weder direktem Sonnenlicht noch anderen Hitzequellen aus.

 - Stellen Sie niemals eine Kerze oder offene Flammen auf oder in der Nähe des Geräts auf.
 - Um die Gefahr eines Feuers, Stromschlags oder einer Beschädigung des Produkts zu 

vermeiden, darf das Produkt weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit oder Tropf- und Spritzwasser 
ausgesetzt werden. Es dürfen keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Gegenstände wie Vasen auf 
das Gerät gestellt werden.

 - Falls Sie irgendwelche Flüssigkeiten auf dem Gerät verschütten, kann dies schwere 
Beschädigungen hervorrufen. Trennen Sie das Gerät in einem solchen Fall sofort vom 
Netz. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und kontaktieren Sie Ihren Fachhändler.

 - Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags oder Brands aufgrund von Überhitzung zu verhindern, 
dürfen die Lüftungsschlitze des Geräts nicht mit Vorhängen oder anderen Dingen blockiert 
werden.

 - Platzieren bzw. installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in einem Bücherregal, Einbauschrank 
bzw. unter beengten Platzverhältnissen. Um eine gute Belüftung sicherzustellen, sollten 
nach allen Seiten des Geräts jeweils 10 cm Platz gelassen werden.

Sicherheit
 - Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Netz, bevor Sie es bewegen oder andere Geräte anschließen/

trennen.
 - Ziehen Sie während eines Gewitters den Netzstecker des Geräts.
 - Dieses Gerät wird warm, falls es über einen längeren Zeitraum benutzt wird. Das ist 

normal und weist nicht auf ein Problem am Gerät hin.

Supervision
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an nt n
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN
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VORSICHT
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

NICHT ÖFFNEN
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GEFÄHRLICHE SPANNUNG
Am Stromleiter liegt eine gefährliche Spannung an, die hoch genug sein kann, um 
bei Berührung einen Stromschlag auszulösen, falls Sie das Gehäuse öffnen.

Supervision
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CAUTION
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ACHTUNG
Das Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Anleitungen zu Betrieb und Wartung sowie 
Hinweise für Ihre Sicherheit. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie diese beachten.

Stromversorgung
 - Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät nicht auf dem Steckernetzteil steht, da das Gewicht 

des Geräts das Netzkabel beschädigen kann und dies zu einem Sicherheitsrisiko führt.
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 - Im Falle von Beschädigungen muss das Steckernetzteil vom Hersteller, einem 
autorisierten Kundendienstmitarbeiter oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt 
werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

Störungen
 - Die normale Funktion des Produkts kann durch starke elektromagnetische Interferenz 

gestört worden sein. Falls dies der Fall ist, setzen Sie das Produkt einfach zurück, um 
den normalen Betrieb wiederherzustellen. Schlagen Sie dazu in der Bedienungsanleitung 
nach. Falls die normale Funktion nicht wiederhergestellt werden kann, setzen Sie das 
Produkt an einem anderen Ort ein.

 - Dieses Gerät enthält Mikroprozessoren, die aufgrund elektrischer Interferenzen/Störungen 
oder elektrischer Entladungen versagen können. Falls das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert, trennen Sie es vom Netz und schließen es dann erneut wieder an.

Aufsicht
 - Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
 - Sorgen Sie dafür, dass speziell Kinder nichts in die Bohrungen, Schlitze bzw. andere 

Öffnungen einführen. Dies könnte zu einem tödlichen Stromschlag führen.

Service/Wartung
 - Um das Risiko eines Stromschlages zu reduzieren, sollten Sie die Schrauben nicht 

entfernen. Das Gerät enthält keine Teile, die vom Anwender zu warten sind.
 - Bitte überlassen Sie sämtliche Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Personal.
 - Entfernen Sie keine festen Abdeckungen. Dies könnte Sie gefährlichen Spannungen 

aussetzen.
 - Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, müssen Sie es vom Stromnetz trennen.
 - Benutzen Sie keine Scheuermittel oder aggressive Reinigungslösungen, da diese die 

Oberfläche des Geräts beschädigen könnten.
 - Reinigen Sie das Gerät niemals mit Flüssigkeiten.

FUNKTIONEN UND BEDIENELEMENTE

1. INFO-TASTE
2. BEDIENELEMENT ZUM SCROLLEN/

AUSWAHL-TASTE
3. LCD-DISPLAY
4. LAUTSTÄRKE: PLUS (+)-TASTE
5. IR-SENSOR
6. LAUTSPRECHER
7. MENÜ-TASTE
8. TASTE MODE

9. ⏻-TASTE
10. ZURÜCK-TASTE
11. TASTE LAUTSTÄRKE −
12. TELESKOP-ANTENNE
13. NETZWERK-ANSCHLUSS
14. KOPFHÖRERBUCHSE
15. AUX IN-BUCHSE
16. USB-ANSCHLUSS
17. DC-EINGANGSBUCHSE
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FERNBEDIENUNG
1. ⏻-TASTE
2. MENÜ-TASTE
3. ▲-TASTE
4. ◄-TASTE
5. ▼-TASTE
6. -TASTE
7. STUMMSCHALT-TASTE
8. TASTE LAUTSTÄRKE −
9. TASTE MODE
10. INFO-TASTE
11. EINSCHLAF-/SCHLUMMER-TASTE
12. ►-TASTE
13. TASTE SELECT
14. -TASTE
15. ►II-TASTE
16. WECKER-TASTE
17. SPEICHER-TASTE
18. LAUTSTÄRKE: PLUS (+)-TASTE

SENSOR FÜR FERNBEDIENUNG
Um das Gerät mit der Fernbedienung zu steuern, zeigen Sie mit der Fernbedienung auf 
den Sensor auf der Vorderseite des Geräts und drücken die entsprechende Taste. Die 
Fernbedienung hat eine Reichweite von ungefähr 6 Metern innerhalb eines Winkels zum 
Gerät von nicht mehr als 30°.
HINWEIS: Helles Sonnenlicht kann die Benutzung der Fernbedienung stören.

EINSETZEN DER BATTERIE IN DIE FERNBEDIENUNG
1. Drücken Sie das Batteriefach vorsichtig in die auf der 

Abbildung dargestellten Richtung.
2. Schieben Sie das Batteriefach auf.
3. Legen Sie die mitgelieferte Batterie des Typs CR2025 

entsprechend der Polaritätsmarkierungen (+ und −) in 
das Fach ein. Schieben Sie das Batteriefach wieder 
ein, bis es einrastet.

CR2025







** BATTERIE IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN **

BITTE ENTFERNEN SIE DEN 
SICHERHEITSSTREIFEN, BEVOR SIE DIE 
EINHEIT BENUTZEN

BATTERIEWECHSEL

BATTERIEFACH ÖFFNEN/
SCHLIESSEN

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FÜR BATTERIEN
Folgen Sie den Sicherheitshinweisen, falls Sie diese Fernbedienung mit einer Batterie benutzen.
1. Warnung – Explosionsgefahr falls ein falscher Batterietyp eingesetzt wird. Ersetzen Sie 

die Batterien nur durch Batterien oder Batterien mit gleichen Eigenschaften.
2. Benutzen Sie ausschließlich Batterien der angegebenen Größe und des angegebenen Typs.
3. Beachten Sie die im Batteriefach angezeigte Polung beim Einsetzen der Batterie. Eine 

vertauschte Polarität kann das Gerät beschädigen.
4. Falls Sie die Fernbedienung für längere Zeit nicht benützen, entnehmen Sie die 

Batterie, um Schäden durch ein mögliches Auslaufen derselben zu verhindern.
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5. Versuchen nicht, eine dafür nicht vorgesehene Batterie wiederaufzuladen. Diese könnte 
überhitzen und platzen. (Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Batterieherstellers.)

6. Batterien und Akkus dürfen keiner übermäßiger Hitze, wie durch direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung oder durch Feuer, ausgesetzt werden.

ÜBERBLICK ÜBER DIE BEDIENELEMENTE – GERÄT UND FERNBEDIENUNG
Bedienelement Funktion

⏻ Drücken, um das Gerät einzuschalten oder in den Bereitschaftsmodus zu 
versetzen (zeigt Uhrzeit und Datum an).

MODE Drücken, um zwischen den Betriebsarten (Modi) zu wechseln: Internet Radio, 
Musikplayer, DAB-Radio, UKW-Radio, Aux-Eingang.

INFO Drücken, um weitere Informationen zum Sender oder abgespielten Musiktitel 
anzuzeigen. Erneut drücken, um weitere Informationsbildschirme anzuzeigen, 
und dann zum Bildschirm „Gespielter Titel“ zurückzukehren.

MENU Drücken, um das Menü zum gegenwärtigen Modus (Betriebsart) anzuzeigen.
Erneut drücken, um den Bildschirm „Gespielter Titel“ anzuzeigen.

ZURÜCK Drücken, um zum vorherigen Bildschirm zurückzukehren. Im Abspielmodus ruft 
diese Taste die Liste der zuletzt abgespielten Titel oder Sender auf.

ALARM Drücken, um den Assistenten für die Weckfunktion aufzurufen oder (während 
das Alarmsignal ertönt) den Alarm abzuschalten, je nach Betriebsart.

SLEEP/
SNOOZE 

Während des Abspielens, Wechsel in den Bereitschaftsmodus nach Ablauf der 
gesetzten Zeit.
Während der Alarm ertönt, vorübergehende Stummschaltung für eine bestimmte Zeit.

MEMORY Drücken, um in das Menü „Voreinstellungen abrufen/speichern“ zu wechseln. 
Nach oben oder unten scrollen, um die voreingestellte Nummer auszuwählen. 
Drücken Sie anschließend auf Auswählen, um zu bestätigen.

SCROLL/
SELECT

Drehen, um bei eingeschaltetem Gerät durch das Menü oder die Senderliste 
zu scrollen. Die ausgewählte Option ist als inverser Text hervorgehoben (weiße 
Buchstaben vor dunklem Hintergrund). Drücken, um auszuwählen.

 Drücken, um zum vorherigen Titel zu gelangen. Halten, um abwärts zu suchen 
bzw. für Rücklauf.

 Drücken, um zum nächsten Titel zu gelangen. Halten, um aufwärts zu suchen 
bzw. für schnellen Vorlauf.

►II Drücken, um zwischen Abspielen und Pause zu wechseln.
VOLUME + Drücken Sie, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
VOLUME - Verringert die Lautstärke.

MUTE Drücken, um den Audioausgang stumm zu schalten.
▲ Drücken, um aufwärts durch ein Menü oder eine Senderliste zu scrollen.
▼ Drücken, um abwärts durch ein Menü oder eine Senderliste zu scrollen.
◄ Drücken, um rückwärts durch den Bildschirm zu scrollen.
► Drücken, um vorwärts durch den Bildschirm zu scrollen.

SELECT Auf der Fernbedienung drücken, um die gewünschte Option auszuwählen.

Die meisten Gerätefunktionen können entweder mit den Tasten auf der Frontblende des 
Geräts oder mit den Tasten der Fernbedienung aufgerufen werden.
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EINRICHTEN & VERBINDEN
Verbindung mit dem Stromnetz
1. Schließen Sie den DC-Stecker des Steckernetzteils an die DC 

in-Buchse auf der Rückseite des Geräts an.
2. Stecken Sie das Steckernetzteil in eine Steckdose.

Netzwerkverbindung
Kabelgebundenes Netzwerk
1. Überprüfen Sie zuerst, ob die Kontrolleuchten (LINK/ACT) Ihrer LAN-Verbindung bzw. 

Ihres Routers aufleuchten.
2. Sie benötigen ein Ethernet-Kabel mit einem RJ45-Stecker, um den Netzwerkanschluss 

des Radios mit dem LAN-Anschluss Ihres Routers zu verbinden.
3. Die weitere Vorgehensweise ist unten im Abschnitt „BEGINNEN“ beschrieben. Der 

Assistent muss dazu nicht durchlaufen werden.
Hinweis: Informationen zur LAN-Verbindung finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Router-
Herstellers.

Kabelloses Netzwerk
1. Überprüfen Sie zuerst, ob die Kontrolleuchten (LINK/ACT) Ihrer WLAN-Verbindung bzw. 

Ihres Routers aufleuchten.
2. Die weitere Vorgehensweise ist unten im Abschnitt „BEGINNEN“ beschrieben. Es wird 

dringend empfohlen, den Assistenten im Bereich Systemeinrichtung zu benutzen.
Hinweis: Informationen zur WLAN/WiFi-Verbindung finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch Ihres 
Router-Herstellers.
Wände oder andere Hindernisse können die WiFi-Reichweite beeinflussen. Versuchen Sie 
den besten Aufstellort zu finden, um Unterbrechungen und Störungen während des Betriebs 
zu verhindern.

ERSTE SCHRITTE
Das Gerät geht nach dem ersten Anschluss an eine Steckdose und dem Einschalten in 
den Standby-Modus. Drücken Sie einmal die Ein-/Austaste, um das Radio einzuschalten. 
Auf dem Display wird der Einrichtungsassistent angezeigt. Drehen den SELECT-Knopf und 
drücken Sie ihn, um die Einstellung Schritt für Schritt zu bestätigen.

Hauptmenü
Die folgenden Betriebsarten (Modi) können im Hauptmenü ausgewählt werden:
Internet Radio, Musikplayer, DAB-Radio, UKW-Radio, AUX-Eingang, Einschlaffunktion, 
Alarme, Systemeinstellungen.
Um die gewünschte Funktion auszuwählen, drehen Sie das SELECT-Bedienelement und 
drücken es anschließend, um zu bestätigen.

Systemeinstellungen
Einrichtungsassistent
Der Einrichtungsassistent findet sich in den Systemeinstellungen. Sie können ihn 
durchlaufen, um die Einstellungen für Datum/Uhrzeit und Netzwerk zu konfigurieren. Nach 
Abschluss ist Ihr Radio betriebsbereit.
Hinweis: Falls ein kabelgebundenes Netzwerk verwendet wird, muss der Assistent nicht 
durchlaufen werden.
• 12/24-Stunden-Anzeige
Um zwischen dem 12- und 24-Stundenanzeigeformat zu wechseln, drehen Sie das SELECT-
Bedienelement und drücken es anschließend, um zu bestätigen.
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• Uhrzeit/Datum
Uhrzeit und Datum können sowohl manuell als auch automatisch über das Netzwerk, DAB 
oder UKW eingestellt werden.
Autoupdate
Die automatische Aktualisierung empfängt die Daten über DAB, UKW oder das Internet. Die 
Uhrzeit wird nur aktualisiert, während sich das Gerät in einem geeigneten Modus befindet. 
Sie sollten dazu also einen Modus auswählen, den Sie regelmäßig nutzen.
1. Wählen Sie die automatische Aktualisierung über DAB, UKW oder das Internet aus.
2. Wählen Sie die korrekte Zeitzone aus, falls die Aktualisierung über das Internet erfolgen soll.
3. Falls in Ihrem Land Sommerzeit genutzt wird, kann die automatisch aktualisierte Zeit um 

eine Stunde abweichen. Stellen Sie die Einstellung für die Sommerzeit auf AN, falls zur 
Zeit Sommerzeit herrscht.

Manuelle Einstellung
1. Falls die Einstellung „No update“ ausgewählt ist, werden 

Sie vom Assistenten aufgefordert, Uhrzeit und Datum 
manuell einzustellen. Datum bzw. Uhrzeit werden im Format 
Tag-Monat-Jahr bzw. Stunden:Minuten im englischen 
12-Stundenformat (AM/PM) dargestellt.

2. Der jeweils einzustellende Wert blinkt. Drehen Sie das 
SELECT-Bedienelement, um den Wert anzupassen. Drücken Sie das Bedienelement 
anschließend, um die nächste Einstellung vorzunehmen. Stellen Sie zuerst das Datum 
und dann die Uhrzeit ein.

• Netzwerk
Das Gerät ist mit allen gängigen Netzwerkprotokollen und Verschlüsselungsmethoden 
kompatibel, einschließlich WPS (Wi-Fi Protected Setup). Im Falle eines unverschlüsselten 
Netzwerks stellt das Gerät automatisch eine Verbindung her. Es sind dazu keine weiteren 
Einstellungen nötig.
Standardmäßig verschlüsseltes Netzwerk
1. Um den Netzwerkschlüssel (Passwort) einzugeben, drehen Sie das SELECT-

Bedienelement und steuern mit dem Cursor die auszuwählenden Zeichen an. Drücken 
Sie, um zu bestätigen.

2. Der eingegebene Schlüssel wird im oberen Teil des Displays dargestellt.
WPS-verschlüsselte Netzwerke
WPS-verschlüsselte Netzwerke werden anhand ihres Netzwerknamens identifiziert, sobald 
das Gerät mit der Suche nach verfügbaren Verbindungen beginnt. Wählen Sie eine der 
folgenden Verbindungsmethoden aus:
 - Taste drücken

Das Radio fordert Sie auf, die Verbindungstaste am Router zu drücken. Es sucht dann nach 
korrespondierenden Netzwerken und stellt die Verbindung her.
 - PIN (Codenummer)

Das Radio generiert eine 8-stellige Codenummer. Geben Sie diese Nummer am WiFi-Router 
oder am Zugangsgerät ein.
 - WPS
 - Geben Sie den Netzwerkschlüssel für ein verschlüsseltes Netzwerk ein.

Hinweis: Weitere Informationen zum Einrichten von WPS-verschlüsselten Netzwerken 
finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch zum WPS-Router.

• Letzter Schritt
Das Radio stellt eine Verbindung zum ausgewählten Netzwerk her.
Falls die Verbindung fehlschlägt, kehrt das Radio zum vorherigen Bildschirm zurück und 
fordert Sie auf, es erneut zu versuchen.

Set Time/Date 
'' // 

01-01-2007
// '' 

00:00
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Falls eine bestehende Netzwerkverbindung abbricht, versucht das Radio automatisch, eine 
erneute Verbindung aufzubauen.
Equalizer
Es sind verschiedene EQ-Modi verfügbar. FLAT, CLASSIC, ROCK, POP, JAZZ

Netzwerk
• Einstellungen anzeigen
Sie können folgende Information zur aktuellen Netzwerkverbindung aufrufen:
Aktive Verbindung, MAC-Adresse, WLAN-Region, DHCP.SSID, IP-Adresse, Subnetzmaske, 
Gateway-Adresse, erste und zweite DNS.

• WLAN-Region
Wählen Sie für eine optimale Verbindung eine WLAN-Region aus:
Großteil von Europa, USA, Kanada, Spanien, Frankreich, Japan, Singapur, Australien, Südkorea.

• Manuelle Einstellungen
Wählen Sie entweder eine kabellose oder eine kabelgebundene Verbindung aus und 
schalten Sie DHCP ein bzw. aus.

• Netzwerkprofile
Das Radio speichert die vier WiFi-Netzwerke, zu denen zuletzt eine Verbindung bestanden 
hat und versucht jedes Mal mit einem von diesen eine Verbindung aufzubauen. Sie können 
die Liste der registrierten Netzwerke aufrufen. Sie können unerwünschte Netzwerke 
löschen. Drehen Sie dazu das SELECT-Bedienelement. Drücken Sie es anschließend, um 
das Löschen zu bestätigen.

Standby bei Inaktivität
Verwenden Sie Standby bei Inaktivität, um das Gerät nach einer bestimmten Zeit ohne 
Aktivität im Wiedergabemodus auszuschalten.
1. Drehen Sie im Systemeinstellungsmodus den SELECT-Knopf, um Standby bei 

Inaktivität auszuwählen und drücken Sie ihn anschließend zum Bestätigen.
2. Auf dem Display erscheint: Off > 2 hours > 4 hours > 5 hours > 6 hours
3. Drehen Sie den SELECT-Knopf zur Auswahl und drücken Sie ihn anschließend zum 

Bestätigen.

Sprache
Die Standardsprache ist Englisch.
Um eine andere Sprache auszuwählen, drehen Sie das SELECT-Bedienelement. Drücken 
Sie es anschließend, um zu bestätigen.

Rücksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen
Diese Funktion setzt das Gerät auf die Werkseinstellungen zurück. Sämtliche Nutzereinstellungen 
wie Uhrzeit, Datum, Netzwerkkonfiguration und Voreinstellungen werden gelöscht.
Die aktuelle Softwareversion des Radios ist davon nicht betroffen. Sie bleibt entsprechend 
der Registrierung im Internet-Radio-Portal erhalten. Die Favoriten im Internetradio bleiben 
erhalten, bis sie mit einem anderen Account neu im Internetportal registriert werden.

Softwareaktualisierung
Von Zeit zu Zeit sind Softwareaktualisierungen verfügbar. Sie können entweder manuell 
nach Updates suchen oder das Radio automatisch suchen lassen. Falls eine neue 
Softwareversion gefunden wurde, fordert Sie das Radio auf, zu bestätigen. Die neue Software 
wird heruntergeladen und nach Ihrer Bestätigung installiert. Die Benutzereinstellungen 
werden beibehalten.
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Hinweis: Stellen sicher, dass das Radio stabil mit dem Stromnetz verbunden ist, bevor 
Sie die Software herunterladen. Eine Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung während eines 
Software-Downloads kann zu Funktionsstörungen führen und/oder das Gerät bestätigen!

Info
Zeigt die Firmwareversion und Radio-ID an.

Internet-Radio
Dieses Radio kann über eine Breitband-Internetverbindung 
tausende von Radiosendern und Podcasts aus der ganzen 
Welt wiedergeben. Ist der Internetradio-Modus ausgewählt, 
verbindet sich das Radio mit dem Portal „Frontier Silicon Internet 
Radio“, um von dort eine Liste der Stationen herunterzuladen. 
Sobald eine Station ausgewählt wurde, verbindet sich das 
Radio direkt mit dieser.
Um in den Internetradio-Modus zu gelangen drücken Sie entweder solange auf MODE, bis 
das Display „Internet radio“ anzeigt, oder wählen Sie „Internet radio“ mit dem SELECT-
Bedienelement im Hauptmenü aus.
Hinweis: Die Senderliste wird vom Internetradio-Portal zur Verfügung gestellt. Sie ist 
somit nur verfügbar, während das Radio mit dem Internet verbunden ist. Senderlisten und 
Untermenüs können sich von Zeit zu Zeit ändern.

Zuletzt gehört
Bei einem Neustart des Internetradios, wird automatisch eine Liste der zuletzt gehörten 
Stationen ausgewählt.
Um eine Liste der Stationen anzuzeigen, die nur gelegentlich ausgewählt werden, aktivieren 
Sie die Funktion „Station list". Diese Stationen erscheinen dann am Anfang der Liste.

Senderliste
• Sender
Wählen Sie die Sender unter verschiedenen Kategorien im Menü aus: Standort, Genre, 
Populär, Neu. Sie können auch Schlüsselwörter benutzen, um nach Sendern zu suchen.
Der Name und eine Beschreibung des aktuellen Senders wird angezeigt, sobald er 
eingestellt ist. Um weitere Informationen abzurufen, drücken Sie die INFO-Taste. Nach 
jedem Drücken werden weitere Informationen angezeigt: Name/Beschreibung, Genre/
Standort, Verlässlichkeit, Codec/Abtastrate, Wiedergabepuffer und aktuelles Datum.

• Podcasts
Wählen Sie Podcasts unter verschiedenen Kategorien im Menü aus: Standort, Genre.
Sie können auch Schlüsselwörter benutzen, um nach bestimmten Episoden unter den 
Podcasts zu suchen.

• Meine Favoriten
Ihre Favoriten werden auf dem Internetradio-Portal gespeichert und sind für alle Internetradios 
verfügbar, die unter demselben Account registriert sind. Sie müssen das Radio beim 
Internetradio-Portal registrieren, bevor Sie die Favoriten nutzen können.
Um das Radio beim Portal registrieren zu können, besorgen Sie sich zuerst den 
unverwechselbaren Portalzugangscode für Ihr Radio.
1. Um den Zugangscode einzuholen, rufen Sie das Menü „Station list>Help>Get access 

code“ auf. Schreiben Sie diesen Code anschließend auf.
2. Besuchen Sie die Portal-Webseite www.wifiradio-frontier.com.
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3. Registrieren Sie sich dort, um einen Account zu eröffnen. Dazu müssen Sie folgende 
Informationen eingeben: Zugangscode, E-Mail-Adresse, Passwort, Wi-Fi-Radiomodell 
oder Radio-ID (optional).

Hinweis: Die Radio-ID ist eine dem Radio dauerhaft zugeordnete Kombination aus Zahlen 
und Buchstaben. Sie wird im Menü der „Internet radio“-Funktion unter „> System settings > 
Info >“ dargestellt.
Um einen wiedergegebenen Sender den Favoriten hinzuzufügen, drücken und halten 
Sie das SELECT-Bedienelement, bis „Favourite added“ im Display erscheint. Der Sender 
erscheint dann unter der Favoritenliste.

• Meine Sender
Auch wenn das Internetradio-Portal tausende Sender enthält, könnten Sie Sender hören 
wollen, die dort nicht aufgelistet sind. In diesem Fall können Sie dem Portal eigne Sender 
manuell hinzufügen. Diese Sender sind über die Auswahl „Station list > My added stations 
> [Station]“ zugänglich.

Senderspeicher
Gespeicherte Sender stehen nur auf dem Radio zu Verfügung, auf dem sie gespeichert und 
sie sind von anderen Radios aus nicht zugänglich.
Um einen Internet-Radiosender auf dem Radio lokal zu speichern, halten Sie die Taste 
MEMORY solange gedrückt, bis das Display „Save to Preset“ anzeigt. Wählen Sie einen der 
10 Speicherplätze, um den aktuellen Sender zu speichern.
Um einen gespeicherten Sender aufzurufen, drücken Sie 
kurz die Taste MEMORY. Wählen Sie anschließend einen 
der aufgeführten gespeicherten Sender aus. Während der 
Wiedergabe eines voreingestellten Senders, erscheint „Pn“ 
(P1, P2 etc.) im unteren Teil des Displays.
Hinweis: Die Programmspeicherplätze sind für das 
Internetradio,DAB und den UKW-Betrieb identisch.

Musik-Player
Im Musik-Player-Modus können Sie Audiodateien der Formate MP3, AAC, WMA oder FLAC 
vom Computer im lokalen Netzwerk abspielen. Der Computer muss für das gemeinsame 
Nutzen von Dateien eingerichtet sein, damit das Radio diese abspielen kann. 
UPnP-Mediensharing erlaubt es Geräten wie Ihrem Radio, Musik von gemeinsam genutzten 
Medienbibliotheken abzuspielen. Dabei können Sie in den Tag-Menüs nach Interpret, 
Album oder Genre suchen. Wenn Sie über ein geeignetes System verfügen, das z. B. 
über den Windows Media Player 10 oder später verfügt und Ihre Musik-Sammlung mit den 
entsprechenden Tags versehen ist, dann steht dem Media-Sharing nichts mehr im Weg. 
Es muss lediglich der UPnP-Server eingerichtet werden. Um den Windows Media Player 
(WMP) für die gemeinsame Nutzung von Medien einzurichten, führen Sie folgende Schritte 
aus:
1. Verbinden Sie den PC mit dem Netzwerk.
2. Schalten Sie das Radio ein und verbinden Sie es mit dem Netzwerk.
3. Fügen Sie der Medienbibliothek des WMP die Audiodateien und Ordner hinzu, die Sie 

mit dem Radio teilen wollen. (Library>add to Library…).
4. Aktivieren Sie im WMP die Funktion Mediensharing (Library > Media sharing…)
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Radio Zugriff auf die gemeinsam genutzten Medien hat, 

indem Sie sie auswählen und auf „ALLOW“ klicken. Sie können unter „Settings...“ einen 
Namen für die gemeinsam genutzten Medien vergeben. Klicken Sie auf „OK“, um die 
Dialogfelder zu schließen.

6. Der PC kann nun Musikdateien zum Radio senden. Der WMP UPnP-Service läuft im 
Hintergrund. Der WMP muss dafür nicht eigens gestartet werden.

Hinweis: iTunes arbeitet derzeit nicht als UPnP-Medienserver. Es sind aber Add-ons 
verfügbar, die mit einer iTunes-Bibliothek funktionieren.

� Save to Preset 
1. Be in Jo FM 
2. [Noise!) 
3. [Noise!) 
4. [Noise!) 
5. [Noise!) 
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Um in den Musik-Player-Modus zu gelangen, drücken Sie 
entweder solange auf MODE, bis das Display „Music player“ 
zeigt, oder Sie wählen „Music player“ im Hauptmenü mit dem 
SELECT-Bedienelement aus.
Drücken Sie während der Wiedergabe eines Titels die ZURÜCK-
Taste, um schnell zum vorherigen Menü zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie zum Auswählen des vorigen/nächsten Tracks die Taste   oder . Halten Sie 
die Taste  oder  gedrückt, um schnell zurück- oder vorzuspulen. Drücken Sie die Taste 
►II, um die Wiedergabe vorübergehend anzuhalten oder fortzusetzen.

Titel und Interpret des Stückes werden während der Wiedergabe angezeigt. Ein 
Fortschrittsbalken zeigt die verstrichene und die gesamte Spieldauer des Titels an. 
Ein Symbol im unteren Teil des Displays zeigt die ausgewählte Quelle an. Um weitere 
Informationen anzuzeigen, drücken Sie die INFO-Taste. Nach jedem Drücken werden 
weitere Informationen zum Stück angezeigt: Titel/Interpret/Fortschritt/Spieldauer, Album, 
Codec/Abtastrate, Wiedergabepuffer und aktuelles Datum.

Gemeinsam genutzten Medien
Falls Sie gemeinsam genutzte Medien (Shared-Media) eingerichtet haben, sollten Sie 
einen Eintrag sehen, der <computer name>: <Shared media name> enthält. Falls Sie mehr 
als einen Computer für die gemeinsame Mediennutzung einsetzen, sind die Alternativen 
aufgelistet. Wählen Sie die gemeinsam genutzten Medien aus, die Sie wiedergeben wollen.
Von diesem Zeitpunkt an, werden die Menüs der gemeinsam genutzten Medien vom Server 
generiert. Das erste Menü zeigt eine Liste der Medienarten, z.B. Musik, Videos, Bilder 
und Wiedergabelisten. Das Radio kann Titel der Rubriken Musik und Wiedergabelisten 
wiedergeben.
Auch eine Suchfunktion zum Auffinden von Titeln, die sich ähneln, ist enthalten, vergleichbar 
der Internetradio-Suche.
Es sind vielerlei Optionen für die Musiksuche verfügbar, darunter die Titelsuche nach Genre, 
Interpreten, Alben, Komponisten oder Bewertungen.
Nachdem Sie einen Titel gefunden haben, drücken Sie das SELECT-Bedienelement zum 
Abspielen.

Wiedergabe über USB
 - A.

1. Stecken Sie das USB-Gerät in den Port auf der Rückseite 
des Geräts.

2. Auf dem Display erscheint: „USB disk attached-open folder? 
(Yes or No)“

3. Wählen Sie „Yes“ aus.
4. Wählen Sie Ihre Musik aus und drücken Sie anschließend die Auswahltaste, um die 

Wiedergabe zu starten.
 - B.

1. Wählen Sie den „Music player“-Modus.
2. Wählen Sie „USB playback“ aus.
3. Wählen Sie Ihre Musik aus und drücken Sie anschließend die Auswahltaste, um die 

Wiedergabe zu starten.

Hinweis:
1. Das Gerät unterstützt die meisten USB-Geräte (bis zu 32 GB Speicherkapazität). Auf 

Geräte mit einer größeren Speicherkapazität kann nicht zugegriffen werden (oder es 
dauert länger).

2. Es werden nur die USB-Versionen 1.1 und 2.0 unterstützt.

� Music player 
Shared media > 
USB playback 
My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 

� Music player 
Shared media 
USB playback > 

:� My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 
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Serveranzeigen reduzieren
Von Zeit zu Zeit kann es erforderlich sein, die Fragezeichen, die Server vor dem Servernamen 
anzeigen, aus der Serverliste zu entfernen. Um diese Funktion auszuführen, gehen Sie auf 
die Rubrik „Prune servers“ und wählen „YES“.

Wiederholen/Mischen
Sie können Titel wiederholt oder in einer zufälligen Reihenfolge abspielen, indem Sie 
„Repeat play“ oder „Shuffle play“ auf „On“ setzen.

DAB-Radio
Der DAB-Radiomodus empfängt DAB/DAB+ Digitalradio 
und zeigt Informationen über den Sender, Stream und den 
wiedergegebenen Track an.
Drücken Sie zum Aufrufen des DAB-Modus entweder die Taste 
MODE, bis auf dem Display „DAB radio“ angezeigt wird oder 
wählen Sie im Hauptmenü mit dem SELECT-Knopf die Option 
„DAB radio“ aus.

Sendersuchlauf
Wenn Sie den DAB-Radiomodus zum ersten Mal auswählen, ist die Senderliste leer.
Das Radio führt automatisch einen vollständigen Suchlauf durch, um festzustellen, welche 
Sender verfügbar sind. Möglicherweise müssen Sie auch einen Suchlauf manuell starten, 
um die Senderliste aus folgenden Gründen zu aktualisieren:
 - Die verfügbaren Sender haben sich möglicherweise zwischendurch geändert.
 - Wenn beim ersten Suchlauf der Empfang nicht gut war, kann dies zu einer leeren oder 

unvollständigen Liste der verfügbaren Sender führen.
Sobald der Sendersuchlauf abgeschlossen ist, zeigt das Radio eine Liste der verfügbaren 
Sender an.

Sender auswählen
Um einen Sender wiederzugeben oder den Sender zu wechseln, drehen Sie den SELECT-
Knopf und drücken Sie ihn zum Bestätigen. Die Informationen über den eingestellten 
Senders werden angezeigt.
Drücken Sie zum Anzeigen weiterer Informationen die Taste INFO – Mit jedem Tastendruck wird 
zyklisch eine Reihe weiterer Informationen angezeigt: DLS-Text, Programmtyp, Ensemblename/
Frequenz, Signalstärke/Fehlerquote, Bitrate/Codec/Kanäle und aktuelles Datum.

Senderspeicher
Um einen voreingestellten DAB-Sender zu speichern, halten 
Sie die Taste MEMORY gedrückt, bis das Display den 
Bildschirm „Save to Preset“ anzeigt. Wählen Sie einen der 10 
Speicherplätze, um den aktuellen Sender zu speichern.
Um einen gespeicherten Sender aufzurufen, drücken Sie 
kurz die Taste MEMORY. Wählen Sie anschließend einen 
der aufgeführten gespeicherten Sender aus. Während der 
Wiedergabe eines voreingestellten Senders, erscheint „Pn“ 
(P1, P2 etc.) im unteren Teil des Displays.

Weitere Einstellungen
• Ungültige Sender bereinigen
Wählen Sie zum Entfernen von aufgeführten Sendern, die aber nicht verfügbar sind, mit dem 
SELECT-Knopf die Option „invalid>[YES]“ aus.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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• Manuelle Sendersuche
1. Drücken Sie zur Auswahl der manuellen Sendersuche die Taste MENU und wählen Sie 

„Manual tune“ aus.
2. Drehen Sie den SELECT-Knopf, um sich durch die DAB-Kanäle zu bewegen. Das 

Display zeigt „5A to 13F“ und ihre dazugehörigen Frequenzen an.
3. Wenn die gewünschte Frequenz im Display angezeigt wird, bestätigen Sie mit dem 

SELECT-Knopf.

• DRC (Dynamik-Komprimierung)
Wenn Sie Musik mit hoher Dynamik in einer lauten Umgebung hören, können Sie den 
Audiodynamikbereich komprimieren. Drücken Sie zum Ändern von DRC die Taste MENÜ, 
rufen Sie dann den Bereich „DRC“ auf und wählen Sie mit dem SELECT-Knopf die Option 
„DRC hoch, niedrig oder aus“.

• Senderreihenfolge
Sie können die Reihenfolge in der DAB-Senderliste entweder als Alphanumerisch, Ensemble 
oder Gültig auswählen.
Drücken Sie zum Ändern der Senderreihenfolge die Taste MENU, um den Abschnitt „Station 
order“ aufzurufen und wählen Sie mit dem SELECT-Knopf die Option Alphanumerisch, 
Ensemble oder Gültig aus.

UKW-Radio
Im UKW-Radio-Modus empfängt das Radio analoge 
Radiofrequenzen des UKW-Bandes und zeigt, falls verfügbar, 
RDS-Informationen an.
Um in den UKW-Modus zu wechseln, drücken Sie entweder 
solange auf MODE, bis das Display „FM Radio“ anzeigt, oder 
Sie wählen mit dem SELECT-Bedienelement „FM Radio“ im 
Hauptmenü aus.

Sender auswählen
Drücken Sie zur Suche nach einem Sender einmal den SELECT-Knopf. Das Radio durchsucht 
das Frequenzband aufwärts und hält automatisch an, sobald ein Sender gefunden wurde. 
Alternativ können Sie auch die Taste  oder  drücken, um das Frequenzband nach oben 
oder unten zu durchsuchen. Drehen Sie zum manuellen Abstimmen Ihrer gewünschte 
Frequenz den SELECT-Knopf.

Senderspeicher
Um einen voreingestellten UKW-Sender zu speichern, 
halten Sie die Taste MEMORY gedrückt, bis das Display den 
Bildschirm „Save to Preset“ anzeigt. Wählen Sie einen der 
10 Speicherplätze, um den aktuellen Sender zu speichern.
Um einen gespeicherten Sender aufzurufen, drücken Sie 
kurz die Taste MEMORY. Wählen Sie anschließend einen 
der aufgeführten gespeicherten Sender aus. Während der 
Wiedergabe eines voreingestellten Senders, erscheint „Pn“ 
(P1, P2 etc.) im unteren Teil des Displays.

Display-Informationen
Während das Radio spielt, wird die Frequenz angezeigt. Falls RDS-Informationen verfügbar 
sind, werden weitere Informationen wie Sendername, Programmname, Musiktitel oder 
Kontaktinformationen angezeigt. Stereosendungen werden durch ein Symbol oben im 
Display gekennzeichnet. Um weitere Informationen zur Sendung anzuzeigen, drücken Sie 
die INFO-Taste.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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Weitere Einstellungen
• Einstellungen zur Sendersuche
Die UKW-Sendersuche ist so voreingestellt, dass Sie bei jedem verfügbaren Sender anhält. Dies 
betrifft auch schwache Sender mit schlechtem Empfang. Um die Sendersuche so einzustellen, 
dass sie nur bei Sendern mit guter Signalstärke anhält, drücken Sie die MENU-Taste und gehen 
zur Rubrik „Scan setting“ und wählen mit dem SELECT-Bedienelement JA aus.

• Audioeinstellungen
Das Radio schaltet automatisch zwischen Stereo- und Monoempfang um. Sie können 
dies jedoch ändern und das Umschalten manuell vornehmen. Das hilft bei Sendern mit 
schwachem Signalempfang.
Um Mono-Wiedergabe auszuwählen, drücken Sie die MENU-Taste. Danach gehen Sie zur 
Rubrik „Audio setting“ und wählen mit dem SELECT-Bedienelement JA aus.
Hinweis: Während des UKW-Stereoempfangs, werden die empfangenen Stereosignale 
(L/R) automatisch für den Monolautsprecher des Radios zu einem Kanal zusammengefasst.

Bluetooth®-Betrieb
Das Mikrosystem verfügt über eine Bluetooth-Funktion mit einer Reichweite von 8 m. 
Koppeln Sie das Mikrosystem mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät, um Musik wiederzugeben.
1. Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste MODE am Gerät, um die Option BLUETOOTH 

auszuwählen.
2. Schalten Sie Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät ein, starten Sie den Suchmodus.
3. In der Bluetooth-Geräteliste wird „Scansonic IN220“ angezeigt.
4. Wählen Sie „Scansonic IN220” aus, und geben Sie ggf. „0000“ als Passwort ein.
5. Um die Bluetooth-Funktion auszuschalten, schalten Sie zu einer anderen Funktion auf 

dem Mikrosystem oder deaktivieren Sie die Funktion auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät.
Hinweis:
• Die Arbeitsentfernung zwischen dem Radio und dem Bluetooth-Gerät beträgt ca. 8 Meter.
• Wenn die Signalstärke zu klein ist, kann sich Ihr Bluetooth-Empfänger abschalten, aber 

es wird der Kopplungscode wieder automatisch eingeben.
• Entfernen Sie für einen besseren Signalempfang Hindernisse zwischen Mikrosystem und 

Bluetooth-Gerät.
• Die Kompatibilität mit allen Geräten und Medientypen wird nicht garantiert.
• Einige Mobiltelefone mit Bluetooth-Funktion können sich möglicherweise verbinden 

und trennen, wenn Sie Anrufe annehmen oder beenden. Dies ist kein Anzeichen für ein 
Problem mit Ihrem Gerät.

AUX-In (Hilfseingang)
Über den Hilfseingang werden externe Audioquellen, wie MP3-
Player, wiedergegeben. So wechseln Sie in den Aux-In-Modus:
1. Vermindern Sie die Lautstärke, sowohl am Radio als auch am 

Gerät, das als Audioquelle dient.
2. Verbinden Sie die externe Audioquelle mit dem Hilfseingang 

(3,5 mm Stereo-Klinkenstecker).
3. Drücken Sie entweder auf MODE, bis das Display „AUX in“ anzeigt, oder wählen Sie im 

Hauptmenü mit dem SELECT-Bedienelement „AUX in“ aus.
4. Stellen Sie, falls erforderlich, die gewünschte Lautstärke ein, sowohl am Radio als auch 

am Gerät, das als Audioquelle dient.
Hinweis: Zur weiteren Energieeinsparung geht das Gerät im Aux-in-Modus nach  
ca. 15 Minuten in den Standby-Modus, wenn Sie kein Eingangssignal vorhanden ist.

IIaal Save to Preset 
1. 107.50MHz 
2. [Not set] 
3. [Not set] 
4. [Not set] 
5. [Not set] 

Auxiliary Input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

17:20 
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WECKER UND EINSCHLAFFUNKTION
Wecker
Das Gerät verfügt über zwei Weckarten mit Schlummerfunktion und eine Einschlaffunktion, 
bei der sich das Radio nach einer voreingestellten Zeit ausschaltet. Jeder Alarm lässt sich 
einem bestimmten Modus zuordnen. So setzen oder ändern Sie einen Alarm:
1. Wählen Sie entweder Alarm 1 oder 2 im Hauptmenü aus, oder drücken Sie die ALARM-

Taste auf der Fernbedienung.
2. Wählen Sie die Alarmnummer (1 oder 2) aus und stellen Sie 

folgende Parameter ein:
Enable: Off, Daily, Once, Weekends, Weekdays
Uhrzeit:
Modus: Buzzer, Internet radio, DAB, FM
Voreinstellungen: Zuletzt gehört oder 1–10
Lautstärke: 0–32

3. Um die neuen Einstellungen zu aktivieren, scrollen Sie mit dem SELECT-Bedienelement 
das Menü nach unten und wählen „Save“ aus. Auf dem Display werden aktive Alarme 
mit einem Symbol unten rechts dargestellt.

4. Der Wecker wird zur voreingestellten Zeit ausgelöst. Drücken 
Sie zum vorübergehenden Stummschalten des Weckers 
die Taste SNOOZE. Das Radio wechselt für die gesetzte 
Zeit in den Bereitschaftsmodus. Das Displaysymbol für den 
stummgeschalteten Alarm blinkt.

5. Bei einem Weckalarm können Sie die Schlummerdauer durch 
wiederholtes Drücken der Taste SNOOZE ändern.

Einschlaffunktion
Sie können die Einschlaffunktion entweder im Hauptmenü mit dem SELECT-Knopf aktivieren 
oder wiederholt die Taste SLEEP drücken. Das Display zeigt die Zeiten an, die zur Auswahl 
stehen: Einschlaffunktion aus, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 Minuten.
Sobald die Zeitdauer, nach der das Gerät automatisch in den Bereitschaftsmodus wechselt, 
eingestellt ist, kehrt das Gerät zum Hauptmenü zurück.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 

STUMMSCHALTFUNKTION (nur Fernbedienung)
Drücken Sie die MUTE-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um die Lautsprecher vorübergehend 
stummzuschalten. Im Display erscheint ein entsprechendes Symbol und „Muted“.
Um die Stummschaltung zu beenden und den Ton wieder einzuschalten, drücken Sie die 
MUTE-Taste erneut oder drücken auf VOLUME +/−.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 
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KOPFHÖRERBUCHSE
Die 3,5 mm Stereo-Klinkenbuchse befindet sich auf der Rückseite des Geräts. Verbinden 
Sie die Stereokopfhörer (nicht mitgeliefert) mit diesem Anschluss, falls Sie niemanden stören 
wollen. Die Lautsprecher werden beim Anschluss von Kopfhörern automatisch abgeschaltet.
WICHTIG: Sie sollten die Lautstärke immer auf ein niedriges Niveau einstellen, bevor Sie 
die Kopfhörer aufsetzen. Dann schließen Sie die Kopfhörer an, und erhöhen die Lautstärke 
graduell bis zu einem angenehmen Niveau.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Stromversorgung: NETZTEIL
EINGANG: Wechselstrom 100–240 V ~ 50/60Hz
AUSGANG: DC 9V … 1,6A
Ausgangsleistung: 5 W
USB-Ladeanschluss: 5V … 1A
Gehäuseabmessungen: 220 (B) x 116 (T) x 135 (H) mm, Temperatur: 5 °C bis 35 °C; 
Feuchtigkeit: 5 % bis 90 %

Radio
Frequenzbereich: DAB 174 bis 240 MHz

UKW 87,5–108 MHz
Radioantenne: Stabantenne

Generell
Ausgänge: 3,5 mm-Stereo-Kopfhörer Aux-Eingang: 3,5 mm Anschlussbuchse

*** Änderung der technischen Daten vorbehalten ***

WIEDERVERWERTEN VON ELEKTRISCHEN GERÄTEN

Item no:
EAN no:
Batch no:

632005
5705656320056
01

mate
system

mate
system

compactelegantpowerful yourfriendlyamplifi er

mate
mateS4 &

contents:
1pc Minimate stereo hi-fi  amplifi er

2pcs S4 hi-fi  loudspeakers with cables
1pc 3.5mm jack connecting cable

Enjoy music:
Minimate can be connected to several devices such as ipod, phone, mac/pc, mp3-player etc. You also fi nd 
headphone and subwoofer ouput option. You can even charge your iPod through the minimates USB port.

Enjoy minimate

1
2
3

connect
speakers

connect
ipod

enjoy
music

ea
sy

 s
et

up mateeasy to use one 
button amplifi er

S4 hifi  speakers with 
black high gloss fi nish

all necessary cables, 2 
different wallbrackets, 

mats and manual

box content

1
2
3

by

Sie müssen nun Ihre Elektroaltgeräte recyceln und dadurch die Umwelt schützen. 
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Elektrogerät nicht zusammen mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass Sie es am Ende 
seiner Lebensdauer bei einer geeigneten Sammeleinrichtung abgeben.

Made in China
Imported by Dantax Radio A/S
Bransagervej 15 · 9490 Pandrup · Denmark
www.scansonic.dk
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ
 - Lisez attentivement tout le manuel et le conserver pour toute référence future.
 - Vérifiez que la tension marquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond à la tension de 

votre secteur.

Emplacement de l’appareil
 - L’appareil doit être placé sur une surface plane et stable non soumise à des vibrations.
 - Ne placez pas l’appareil sur des surfaces inclinées ou instables, car il risque de tomber 

ou se renverser.
 - La prise secteur doit être située à proximité de l’appareil et facilement accessible.
 - Evitez les températures extrêmes, élevées et faibles. Placez l’appareil loin de sources 

de chaleur telles que radiateurs ou cuisinières à gaz ou électriques. Évitez l’exposition 
directe au soleil et à d’autres sources de chaleur.

 - Ne placez jamais de bougies ou flamme nue au-dessus ou à proximité de l’appareil.
 - Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de détérioration, n’exposez pas cet 

appareil à la pluie, l’humidité, au ruissellement et à la projection d’eau. Aucun objet rempli 
de liquides, tel que des vases ne devrait être placé sur l’appareil.

 - Si vous renversez un liquide dans l’appareil, celui-ci peut être sérieusement endommagé. 
Débranchez immédiatement l’appareil. Débranchez la fiche secteur et contactez votre 
revendeur.

 - Pour prévenir tout risque de choc électrique ou d’incendie dû à une surchauffe, il faut 
veiller à ce que des rideaux et autres matériaux n’obstruent pas les fentes d’aération.

 - N’installez pas et ne placez cet appareil dans une bibliothèque, meuble encastré ou dans 
un autre espace confiné ; laissez un minimum d’espace libre de 10 cm autour de l’appareil 
pour garantir une bonne ventilation.

Sécurité
 - Débranchez toujours l’appareil du secteur avant de connecter/déconnecter d’autres 

composants et avant de déplacer l’appareil.
 - Débranchez l’appareil du secteur pendant les orages.
 - Cet appareil s’échauffe lorsque vous l’utilisez d’affilée sur une longue durée. Ceci est 

normal et n’indique pas un problème relatif à l’appareil.

Supervision
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ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR
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TENSION DANGEREUSE
Présence, à l’intérieur du coffret de l’appareil, de tensions dangereuses non isolées 
d’une puissance suffisante pour représenter un risque d’électrocution pour les êtres 
humains.
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ATTENTION
Ce guide contient d’importantes instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien. Pour votre 
sécurité, lisez-les attentivement.

Secteur
 - Assurez-vous que l’appareil ne repose pas sur l’adaptateur secteur, car son poids pourrait 

endommager le câble secteur et présenter un risque pour la sécurité.
 - Si l’adaptateur secteur est endommagé, remplacez-le auprès du fabricant, son agent de 

service ou des personnes tout aussi qualifiées pour éviter tout risque.
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Interférence
 - Le fonctionnement normal de l’appareil peut être perturbé par de fortes interférences 

électromagnétiques. Si le cas se présente, il suffit de réinitialiser l’appareil pour reprendre 
un fonctionnement normal en suivant le guide d’utilisation. Si l’appareil ne fonctionne 
toujours pas, le placer dans un autre endroit.

 - Cet appareil contient des micro-processeurs qui peuvent présenter des dysfonctionnements 
à cause d’interférence/bruit électrique ou décharge électrostatique externe. Si l’appareil 
ne fonctionne pas correctement, débranchez puis rebranchez la source d’alimentation.

Supervision
 - Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
 - Ne laissez jamais quelqu’un en particulier les enfants faire pénétrer des objets dans les 

trous, fentes ou autres ouvertures autrement cela pourrait entraîner un choc électrique 
fatal.

Inspection/Entretien
 - Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, n’enlevez aucune vis. L’appareil ne contient 

aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.
 - Confiez tous les travaux d’entretien à un personnel qualifié.
 - Ne retirez aucun panneau fixe car ceci pourrait exposer à des tensions dangereuses.
 - Veillez à débrancher l’appareil de la prise secteur avant de le nettoyer.
 - N’utilisez pas de tampons/solutions abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface de 

l’appareil.
 - N’utilisez aucun liquide pour nettoyer l’appareil.

FONCTIONS DES TOUCHES DE COMMANDE

1. TOUCHE INFO
2. BOUTON SCROLL/SELECT
3. ECRAN LCD
4. TOUCHE VOLUME+
5. CAPTEUR IR
6. HAUT-PARLEUR
7. TOUCHE MENU
8. TOUCHE MODE
9. TOUCHE ⏻

10. TOUCHE BACK (PRECEDENT)
11. TOUCHE VOLUME-
12. ANTENNE TIGE
13. PORT RESEAU
14. SORTIE CASQUE
15. ENTREE AUXILIAIRE (AUX IN)
16. PORT USB
17. CONNECTEUR D’ENTRÉE CC
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE
1. TOUCHE ⏻
2. TOUCHE MENU
3. TOUCHE ▲
4. TOUCHE ◄
5. TOUCHE ▼
6.  TOUCHE
7. TOUCHE COUPER LE SON
8. TOUCHE VOLUME-
9. TOUCHE MODE
10. TOUCHE INFO
11. TOUCHE SLEEP/SNOOZE (VEILLE 

AUTOMATIQUE/RAPPEL D’ALARME)
12. TOUCHE ►
13. TOUCHE SELECTION
14.  TOUCHE
15. TOUCHE ►II
16. TOUCHE ALARME
17. TOUCHE MEMOIRE
18. TOUCHE VOLUME+

CAPTEUR DE LA TELECOMMANDE
Pour utiliser l’appareil avec la télécommande, pointez la télécommande vers le capteur situé 
sur la face avant de l’appareil et appuyez sur la touche appropriée. La télécommande peut 
être utilisée dans un rayon d’environ 20 mètres et à un angle inférieur à 30°.
REMARQUE : La lumière du soleil peut affecter le fonctionnement de la télécommande.

MISE EN PLACE DE LA PILE DANS LA TELECOMMANDE
1. Appuyez légèrement sur le compartiment à pile en 

suivant le sens indiqué dans l’image.
2. Faites coulisser le couvercle du logement à pile pour 

l’ouvrir.
3. Insérez la pile CR2025 fournie dans le compartiment 

en alignant les bornes « + » et « - » de la pile 
avec les indications de polarité à l’intérieur 
du compartiment. Remettez le couvercle du 
compartiment à pile jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche en 
place.

CR2025







** PILE FOURNIE **
RETIREZ LE RUBAN DE SÉCURITÉ 
AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

CHANGEMENT DE LA 
PILE

OUVRIR/FERMER LE 
COMPARTIMENT A PILE

PRECAUTIONS CONCERNANT LES PILES
Respectez les précautions suivantes quant à l’utilisation de la pile :
1. Avertissement - Danger d’explosion si la pile est remplacée de façon incorrecte. 

Remplacez la pile uniquement par une pile de même type ou d’un type équivalent.
2. N’utilisez que des piles de taille et de type spécifiés.
3. Lors de l’installation de la pile, veillez à respecter les polarités comme indiqué dans le 

compartiment à pile. Toute erreur dans les polarités risque d’endommager votre appareil.
4. Si vous n’allez pas utiliser l’appareil pendant une longue durée, retirez la pile pour éviter 

qu’elle ne coule et cause des dégâts ou des blessures.
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5. N’essayez jamais de recharger des piles non rechargeables, elles peuvent surchauffer 
et exploser. (Suivez les instructions du fabricant des piles.)

6. La batterie ne doit pas être exposée à une chaleur excessive telle que rayons du soleil, 
feu etc.

SOMMAIRE DES COMMANDES – APPAREIL ET TELECOMMANDE
Touche Fonction

⏻ Appuyez dessus pour mettre en marche ou en mode veille (heure et date affichées).

MODE Appuyez dessus pour basculer entre les modes : Radio Internet. Lecteur audio. 
Radio DAB. Radio FM. Entrée auxiliaire.

INFO Appuyez dessus pour afficher plus d’informations sur la station ou la piste en cours. 
Appuyez à nouveau pour parcourir d’autres écrans d’information puis retourner à 
l’écran Lecture en cours.

MENU Appuyez dessus pour afficher le menu du mode en cours.
Appuyez à nouveau pour afficher l’écran Lecture en cours

BACK Appuyez dessus pour retourner à l’écran précédent. En mode lecture, cette touche 
est utilisée pour retourner à la dernière liste de pistes ou de stations.

ALARM Appuyez dessus pour accéder à l’assistant d’alarme, désactiver l’alarme (si 
l’alarme est déclenchée) et permet de basculer entre les alarmes en mode veille.

SLEEP/
SNOOZE 

Lors de lecture, mise en veille après un temps déterminé.
Lorsque l’alarme est déclenchée, appuyez sur Snooze pour la rappeler au bout 
d’un certain temps.

MEMORY Appuyez sur Rappel de préréglage/menu Enregistrer, utilisez les touches haut/bas 
pour sélectionner le numéro de préréglage, puis appuyez sur la touche Sélection 
pour confirmer.

SCROLL/
SELECT

Sur l’appareil, tournez pour parcourir un menu ou une liste de stations. L’option 
sélectionnée est mise en surbrillance avec inversion de texte (caractères en blanc 
sur fond noir). Appuyer dessus pour sélectionner.

 Appuyez dessus pour accéder à la piste précédente ou maintenez appuyée pour 
effectuer une recherche arrière/retourner rapidement.

 Appuyez dessus pour accéder à la piste suivante ou maintenez appuyée pour 
effectuer une recherche avant/avancer rapidement.

►II Appuyez pour lire ou suspendre la lecture.
VOLUME + Appuyez pour augmenter le volume sonore.
VOLUME - Appuyez pour diminuer le volume sonore.

MUTE Appuyez dessus pour couper le son.
▲ Appuyez dessus pour parcourir vers le haut un menu ou la liste des stations.
▼ Appuyez dessus pour parcourir vers le bas un menu ou la liste des stations.
◄ Appuyez dessus pour retourner à l’écran précédent.
► Appuyez dessus pour aller à l’écran suivant.

SELECT Sur la télécommande, appuyez dessus pour sélectionner l’option choisie.

La plupart des fonctions de cet appareil peuvent être exécutées en appuyant sur les touches 
du panneau avant ou celles de la télécommande.
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INSTALLATION ET CONNEXIONS
Branchement au secteur
1. Branchez la fiche de courant continu de l’adaptateur CA/CC 

sur la prise CC située au dos de l’appareil.
2. Branchez la prise CA de l’adaptateur sur une prise secteur.

Connexion réseau
Réseau filaire
1. Vérifiez tout d’abord si les voyants (LINK/ACT) de votre connexion LAN et de votre 

routeur sont allumés.
2. Utilisez un câble Ethernet muni de connecteur RJ45 pour connecter la prise NETWORK 

de la radio avec le port LAN de votre routeur.
3. Pour l’utilisation suivez les instructions de la section « MISE EN ROUTE » ci-dessous. 

Mais il n’est pas nécessaire d’exécuter l’assistant de configuration.
Remarque : Plus d’informations sur la connexion LAN peuvent être obtenues dans le manuel 
d’utilisation du fabricant du routeur.

Réseau sans fil
1. Vérifiez tout d’abord si les voyants (LINK/ACT) de votre connexion WLAN et de votre 

routeur sont allumés.
2. Pour l’utilisation suivez les instructions de la section « MISE EN ROUTE » ci-dessous. 

Il est fortement recommandé d’exécuter l’assistant de configuration de la section 
Paramètres système.

Remarque : Plus d’informations sur la connexion WLAN/WiFi peuvent être obtenues dans le 
manuel d’utilisation du fabricant du routeur.
Les murs et autres obstacles peuvent affecter la portée WiFi. Essayez de trouver le meilleur 
endroit pour éviter interruptions et interférences pendant l’utilisation.

MISE EN ROUTE
Lorsque vous branchez l’appareil à la prise secteur, celui-ci est en mode veille après avoir 
été allumé. Appuyer une fois sur la touche allume la radio et l’écran affiche l’assistant de 
configuration. Tournez la molette SELECT puis appuyez dessus pour confirmer l’un après 
l’autre les réglages.

Menu principal
Les modes suivants sont disponibles dans le menu principal :
Radio Internet, lecteur de musique, radio DAB, radio FM, Entrée auxiliaire, Veille automatique, 
Alarmes, Paramètres système.
Pour sélectionner une fonction, tournez le bouton SELECT puis appuyez dessus pour confirmer.

Paramètres système
Assistant de configuration
L’assistant de configuration est accessible via la section Paramètres système, vous pouvez 
l’exécuter pour configurer les paramètres date/heure et réseau ; après cela votre radio sera 
prête à l’emploi.
Remarque : Si votre réseau est filaire, il n’est pas nécessaire d’exécuter l’assistant de 
configuration.
• Affichage 12/24 heures
Pour choisir entre le format d’affichage de l’heure 12 ou 24 heures, tournez le bouton 
SELECT puis appuyer dessus pour confirmer.
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• Heure/Date
L’heure et la date peuvent être réglées manuellement ou automatiquement via le réseau,DAB 
ou FM.
Mise à jour automatique
La mise à jour automatique fonctionne avec les données envoyées via DAB, FM ou Internet. 
L’horloge n’est mise à jour qu’avec le mode correspondant, il est donc préférable de choisir 
le mode que vous utilisez régulièrement.
1. Sélectionnez Mise à jour automatique via DAB, FM ou réseau.
2. Sélectionnez le fuseau horaire approprié si la mise à jour automatique est effectuée via 

Internet.
3. Si l’heure d’été est utilisée dans votre pays, la mise à jour automatique de l’heure peut-

être erronée d’une heure. Activez l’heure d’été si elle est utilisée dans votre pays.
Réglage manuel
1. Si « No update » est choisie, l’assistant vous demande de 

régler l’heure manuellement. La date et l’heure s’affichent 
sous la forme jj-mm-aaaa et hh:mm AM/PM.

2. La valeur à régler se met à clignoter, tournez le bouton 
SELECT pour régler la valeur puis appuyez dessus pour aller 
au réglage suivant, réglez d’abord la date puis l’heure.

• Réseau
L’appareil est compatible avec tous les protocoles réseau et méthodes de cryptage ordinaires 
dont Wi-Fi Protected Setup (WPS). Dans le cas d’un réseau non crypté, l’appareil établit la 
connexion automatiquement et aucun autre réglage n’est nécessaire.
Réseau protégé standard
1. Pour entrer la clé réseau (mot de passe), tournez le bouton SELECT pour déplacer le 

curseur sur les caractères à sélectionner puis appuyez dessus pour confirmer.
2. La clé qui entrée sera affichée dans la partie supérieure de l’écran.
Réseau crypté WPS
Les réseaux cryptés WPS sont identifiés par leurs noms de réseau que dès que l’appareil 
commence à rechercher une connexion réseau disponible. Utilisez l’une des méthodes de 
connexion suivantes :
 - Bouton poussoir

La radio vous demande d’appuyer sur le bouton de connexion du routeur ; elle se met 
ensuite à rechercher un réseau et établit la connexion.
 - Pin (numéro de code)

La radio génère un numéro de code à 8 chiffres. Entrez ce code dans le routeur sans fil ou 
dans le dispositif d’accès.
 - WPS
 - Entrez la clé de réseau pour un réseau crypté standard.

Remarque : D’autres informations sur la configuration des réseaux WPS cryptés peuvent 
être obtenues dans le guide d’utilisation de votre routeur WPS.

• Terminé
La radio établit une connexion avec le réseau sélectionné.
En cas d’échec de connexion, la radio retourne à l’écran précédent et vous demande de 
réessayer.
Si une connexion réseau existante est perdue, des tentatives automatiques de 
reconnexion seront effectuées.

Set Time/Date 
'' // 

01-01-2007
// '' 

00:00
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Égaliseur
Plusieurs modes d’égalisation prédéfinis sont disponibles : FLAT, CLASSIC, ROCK, POP, JAZZ

Réseau
• Afficher les réglages
Vous pouvez vérifier les informations suivantes sur le réseau actuellement connecté :
Connexion active, adresse MAC, région WLAN, DHCP.SSID, adresse IP, masque de sous-
réseau, adresse de la passerelle, DNS primaire et secondaire.

• Région WLAN
Sélectionnez une région WLAN pour une connectivité WLAN optimale :
La plupart des pays Européens, États-Unis, Canada, Espagne, France, Japon, Singapour, 
Australie, République de Corée.

• Configuration manuelle
Sélectionnez une connexion filaire ou sans fil et activer/désactiver DHCP.

• Profil réseau
La radio enregistre les quatre derniers réseaux sans fil qui ont été connectés et tente à 
chaque fois de se reconnecter à l’un d’eux. Vous pouvez afficher une liste des réseaux 
enregistrés. Vous pouvez supprimer indésirables réseaux de cette lise, en tournant le bouton 
SELECT puis en appuyant dessus pour confirmer la suppression.

Veille inactive
Utilisez le mode de veille inactive pour éteindre l’appareil après qu’il a passé un certain 
temps en mode lecture.
1. Dans le mode de configuration du système, tournez la molette SELECT pour 

sélectionner le mode de veille inactif, puis appuyez dessus pour le confirmer.
2. L’écran affiche alors : Off> 2 hours> 4 hours> 5 hours> 6 hours
3. Tournez la molette SELECT, puis appuyez dessus pour confirmer.

Langue
L’anglais est la langue par défaut.
Pour sélectionner une autre langue, tournez le bouton SELECT puis appuyez dessus pour 
confirmer.

Rétablir les paramètres par défaut
Le rétablissement des paramètres par défaut restaure les réglages d’usine. Tous les réglages 
manuels tels que l’heure, la date, la configuration réseau et les préréglages seront effacés.
La version actuelle du logiciel de la radio n’est pas affectée et reste telle qu’elle a été 
enregistrée dans le Portail Radio Internet. Les favoris de la radio Internet seront conservés 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient enregistrés avec un autre compte sur le portail Internet.

Mise à jour du logiciel
Parfois des mises à jour du logiciel sont disponibles. Vous pouvez rechercher manuellement 
ou laisser la radio rechercher automatiquement. Si une nouvelle version du logiciel est 
détectée, la radio vous demandera une confirmation. Le nouveau logiciel sera téléchargé et 
installé suite à votre confirmation. Les réglages utilisateur sont conservés.
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Remarque : Avant de télécharger le logiciel, assurez-vous que votre radio est branchée à 
une alimentation secteur stable. Une coupure de courant pendant le téléchargement d’un 
logiciel peut entraîner des problèmes d’utilisation et/ou des dommages à l’appareil !

Info
Affiche la version du micrologiciel et le numéro d’identification de la radio

Radio Internet
Cette radio peut accéder à des milliers de stations radio et 
podcasts Internet dans le monde entier via une connexion 
Internet à large bande. Lorsque le mode Radio Internet est 
sélectionné, la radio se connecte avec le portail radio Internet 
Silicon Frontier pour télécharger une liste de stations. Une fois 
une station est sélectionnée, la radio se connecte directement 
à cette station.
Pour accéder au mode radio Internet, appuyez plusieurs fois sur MODE jusqu’à ce que 
« Internet radio » soit affiché ou sélectionnez « Internet radio » dans le menu principal en 
utilisant utilisation le bouton SELECT.
Remarque : Le menu liste de stations est fourni par le portail radio Internet, il n’est donc 
accessible que lorsque la radio est connectée à Internet. De temps en temps, les listes de 
stations et les sous-menus peuvent changer.

Dernière station écoutée
Lorsque la radio Internet est allumée, une liste des dernières stations écoutées est 
automatiquement sélectionnée.
Pour obtenir une liste des stations qui sont rarement sélectionnées, activez la fonction 
« Station list  ». Ces stations apparaissent en haut de la liste.

Liste des stations
• Stations
Sélectionnez les stations dans différentes catégories du menu : Lieu, Genre, populaires, 
nouvelles. Vous pouvez également rechercher des stations en utilisant des mots clés.
Le nom et la description de la station en cours sont affichés lorsque la station est syntonisée. 
Pour afficher plus d’information, appuyez sur la touche INFO, à chaque pression, d’autres 
d’informations sont affichées basculant entre nom/description, genre/lieu, fiabilité, codec/
fréquence d’échantillonnage, tampon de lecture et date.

• Podcasts
Sélectionnez les podcasts dans les catégories du menu : Lieu, Genre.
Vous pouvez également sélectionner un épisode particulier en entrant des mots clés 
spécifiques pour rechercher les podcasts.

• Mes favoris
Les stations favorites sont sauvegardées dans le portail radio Internet et sont disponibles via 
toute radio Internet enregistrée avec le même compte. Vous devez vous enregistrer la radio 
sur le portail radio Internet avant d’utiliser les favoris.
Pour vous enregistrer votre radio sur le portail, il faut d’abord obtenir le code d’accès unique 
de votre radio au portail.
1. Pour obtenir ce code d’accès, allez au menu « Station list>Help>Get access code ». 

Notez le code d’accès.
2. Visitez le site web du portail à l’adresse www.wifiradio-frontier.com.
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3. Pour ouvrir un compte, il faut que vous vous enregistriez en entrant les informations 
suivantes : code d’accès, adresse e-mail, mot de passe, modèle de radio Wi-Fi ou 
l’identifiant de Radio (facultatif)

Remarque : L’identifiant de la radio est une combinaison de chiffres et de lettres et est 
affecté en permanence à cette radio, il est affiché dans le menu de la fonction « Internet 
radio » sous « > System settings > Info > ».
Pour sauvegarder la station en cours comme favorite, maintenez appuyée la touche SELECT 
jusqu’à ce que l’écran affiche « Favourite added ». La station apparaîtra dans la liste des 
favoris.

• Mes stations ajoutées
Bien que le portail radio Internet contienne des milliers de stations radio, il se peut que vous 
ayez envie d’écouter des stations ne se trouvant pas dans la liste. Vous pouvez ajouter vos 
propres stations via le portail. Ces stations ajoutées seront accessibles en sélectionnant 
« Station list > My added stations > [Station] ».

Présélections
Les stations préréglées sont mémorisées dans la radio et ne peuvent pas être accédées à 
partir d’autres radios.
Pour mettre en mémoire un préréglage de radio Internet, maintenez enfoncée la touche 
MÉMOIRE jusqu’à ce que l’écran affiche « Save to Preset ». Sélectionnez l’une des 
10 positions de préréglage pour mémoriser la station en cours.
Pour sélectionner un préréglage, appuyez une fois sur la touche 
MÉMOIRE, puis sélectionnez l’une des stations préréglées 
listées. Lorsqu’une station préréglée est syntonisée, « Pn » 
(P1, P2, etc.) s’affiche dans la partie inférieure de l’écran.
Remarque : Le fonctionnement des préréglages est identique 
pour les radios Internet, DAB et FM.

Lecteur audio
Le mode lecteur audio permet de lire des fichiers audio au format MP3, AAC, WMA ou 
FLAC à partir d’un ordinateur ou réseau local. Pour que la radio puisse lire des fichiers 
audio à partir d’un ordinateur, ce dernier doit être configuré pour partager des fichiers ou 
des supports.
Le partage de support UPnP permet à des appareils tels que cette radio de lire de la musique 
à partir d’une bibliothèque multimédia partagée et parcourir les tags tels qu’artiste, album et 
genre. Si vous utilisez un système de serveur approprié, tel qu'un PC avec Windows Media 
Player (WMP) 10 ou version ultérieure, et votre bibliothèque musicale est bien taggée, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le partage des supports. Il suffit de configurer le serveur UPnP. Voici 
la procédure à suivre pour configurer WMP à partage des supports :
1. Veillez à ce que le PC soit connecté au réseau.
2. Veillez à ce que la radio soit allumée et connectée au même réseau.
3. Dans WMP, ajoutez à la bibliothèque multimédia les fichiers et les dossiers audio que 

vous souhaitez partager avec votre radio. (Library>add to Library…).
4. Dans WMP, activez le partage des supports (Library > Media sharing...)
5. Veillez à ce que la radio puisse accéder au support partagé en le sélectionnant et en 

cliquant sur « ALLOW ». Vous pouvez aussi définir un nom pour le support partagé dans 
« Settings... » Cliquez sur « OK » pour fermer les boîtes de dialogue.

6. Le PC est maintenant prêt à diffuser de la musique vers la radio, le service UPnP WMP 
s’exécute en arrière-plan, il n’est pas nécessaire de lancer WMP explicitement.

Remarque : iTunes ne fonctionne pas comme un serveur multimédia UPnP, mais il y a des 
modules supplémentaires disponibles qui marchent avec la bibliothèque iTunes.

� Save to Preset 
1. Be in Jo FM 
2. [Noise!) 
3. [Noise!) 
4. [Noise!) 
5. [Noise!) 
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Pour accéder au mode Lecteur audio, appuyez plusieurs 
fois sur MODE jusqu’à ce que « Music player » soit affiché 
ou sélectionnez « Music player » dans le menu principal en 
utilisant utilisation le bouton SELECT.
Appuyez sur la touche Précédent pour retourner rapidement au 
menu précédent pendant la lecture d’un titre.
Appuyez sur la touche  ou  pour sélectionner le morceau précédent ou suivant. 
Maintenez la touche  ou  enfoncée pour un retour ou une avance rapide. Appuyez sur 
la touche ►II pour interrompre ou reprendre la lecture.

Les noms de la piste/titre et de l’artiste sont affichés pendant la lecture. Une barre de 
progression indique le temps de lecture écoulé et le temps de lecture total est également 
affichée. Une icône dans la partie inférieure de l’écran indique la ressource sélectionnée. 
Pour afficher plus d’information, appuyez sur la touche INFO, à chaque pression, d’autres 
d’informations sont affichées basculant entre titre/artiste/progression/durée de la chanson 
ou du titre, album, codec/fréquence d’échantillonnage, un tampon de lecture et date.

Support partagé
Si vous avez configuré support partagé, vous devrez avoir une entrée qui consiste en < Nom 
de l’ordinateur >: < Nom du support partagé >. Si vous avez plus qu’un ordinateur en tant 
que support partagé, d’autres possibilités sont listées. Sélectionnez le support partagé que 
vous souhaitez lire.
A partir de ce moment, les menus des fichiers partagés sont générés par le serveur. Le 
premier menu affiche une liste des types de contenus, par exemple Musique, Vidéo, Images 
et Listes de lecture. La radio peut lire des titres à partir des sections musique et liste de 
lecture.
Vous pouvez également rechercher des pistes ou titres qui de la même manière que la 
fonction recherche de la radio Internet.
Pour la musique, un grand nombre d’options est disponible pour sélectionner des pistes ou 
titres en utilisant genre, artiste, album, compositeur et classification.
Appuyez sur la touche SELECT une fois une la piste que vous souhaitez lire est localisée.

Lecture USB
 - A.

1. Connectez la source USB sur le port arrière de votre 
appareil.

2. L’écran affiche alors : « USB disk attached-open folder? 
(Yes or No) »

3. Sélectionnez « Yes ».
4. Sélectionnez un fichier audio et appuyez sur le bouton rotatif pour démarrer la lecture.
 - B.

1. Sélectionnez le mode « Music player ».
2. Sélectionnez le mode « USB playback ».
3. Sélectionnez un fichier audio et appuyez sur le bouton rotatif pour démarrer la lecture.

Remarque :
1. L’appareil peut prendre en charge la plupart des dispositifs USB (jusqu’à 32 Go de 

mémoire). Il ne peut pas accéder (ou a besoin de plus de temps) aux dispositifs ayant 
une capacité de stockage plus grande.

2. Il ne prend en charge que les versions USB 1.1 et 2.0.

� Music player 
Shared media > 
USB playback 
My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 

� Music player 
Shared media 
USB playback > 

:� My playllst 
Repeat play: Off 
Shuffle play: Off 
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Supprimer des serveurs
De temps en temps, il est nécessaire de supprimer des serveurs de la liste des serveurs 
affichant des points d’interrogation en face de leurs noms. Pour lancer cette fonction, allez à 
la section « Prune servers » et sélectionnez « YES ».

Lecture Répétée/aléatoire
Vous pouvez répéter les pistes ou les lire dans un ordre aléatoire en activant « Repeat play » 
ou « Shuffle play ».

Radio DAB
Le mode radio DAB reçoit la radio numérique DAB/DAB+ et 
affiche les informations relatives à la station, au flux et au 
morceau écouté.
Pour entrer en mode DAB, appuyez sur MODE jusqu’à ce que 
l’écran affiche « DAB radio » ou sélectionnez « DAB radio » 
dans le menu principal à l’aide de la molette SELECT.

Recherche des stations
La première fois que vous sélectionnez le mode radio DAB ou si la liste des stations est vide,
la radio effectue automatiquement une recherche complète pour trouver les stations qui sont 
disponibles. Vous devrez peut-être réaliser une recherche manuelle pour mettre à jour la 
liste des stations pour les raisons suivantes :
 - Les stations disponibles peuvent changer de temps à autre.
 - Si la réception n’est pas bonne au moment de la première recherche, une liste des 

stations disponibles vide ou incomplète peut en résulter.
Une fois la recherche terminée, la radio affiche la liste des stations disponibles.

Sélection des stations
Pour écouter une station ou en changer, tournez la molette SELECT, puis appuyez dessus 
pour confirmer. Les informations de la station sélectionnée s’affichent.
Pour afficher des informations supplémentaires, appuyez sur la touche INFO ; chaque 
pression affiche de manière successive les séries d’informations suivantes : texte DLS, type 
de programme, nom/fréquence de l’ensemble, force/taux d’erreur du signal, débit binaire/
codec/canaux et date du jour.

Présélections
Pour mettre en mémoire un préréglage DAB, maintenez 
enfoncée la touche MÉMOIRE jusqu’à ce que l’écran affiche 
« Save to Preset ». Sélectionnez l’une des 10 positions de 
préréglage pour mémoriser la station en cours.
Pour sélectionner un préréglage, appuyez une fois sur la touche 
MÉMOIRE, puis sélectionnez l’une des stations préréglées 
listées. Lorsqu’une station préréglée est syntonisée, « Pn » 
(P1, P2, etc.) s’affiche dans la partie inférieure de l’écran.

Autres réglages
• Effacer non valides
Pour supprimer les stations listées, mais indisponibles, appuyez sur l’option « invalid>[YES] » 
en utilisant la molette SELECT.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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• Recherche manuelle
1. Pour sélectionner la recherche manuelle, appuyez sur la touche MENU, puis 

sélectionnez « Manual tune ».
2. Tournez la molette SELECT pour faire défiler les canaux DAB, l’écran affiche les 

numéros allant de « 5A to 13F » et les fréquences associées.
3. Lorsque la fréquence souhaitée s’affiche à l’écran, appuyez sur la molette SELECT pour 

confirmer.

• DRC (compression de plage dynamique)
Si vous écoutez de la musique à dynamique élevée dans un environnement bruyant, vous 
voudrez peut-être compresser la plage dynamique audio. Pour modifier le paramètre DRC, 
appuyez sur la touche MENU, puis accédez à la section « DRC » pour le régler sur élevé, 
bas ou désactivé à l’aide de la molette SELECT.

• Classement des stations
Vous pouvez choisir le classement de la liste des stations DAB pour que se fasse par ordre 
alphanumérique, ensemble de stations ou stations valide.
Pour changer l’ordre des stations, appuyez sur la touche MENU, puis accédez à la section 
« Station order » et sélectionnez Alphanumeric, Ensemble or Valid à l’aide de la molette SELECT.

Radio FM
Le mode radio FM permet de recevoir des stations radio 
analogiques à partir de la bande FM et d’afficher des 
informations RDS sur les stations, si disponibles.
Pour accéder au mode FM, appuyez plusieurs fois sur MODE 
jusqu’à ce que « FM radio » soit affiché ou sélectionnez « FM 
radio » dans le menu principal en utilisant utilisation le bouton 
SELECT.

Sélection des stations
Pour rechercher une station, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT, la radio lance une recherche 
avant dans la bande de fréquence et s’arrête automatiquement une fois une station est 
trouvée. Autrement, vous pouvez également maintenir enfoncée la touche  ou pour 
effectuer une recherche vers l’avant ou vers l’arrière de la bande de fréquences. Pour une 
recherche manuelle, tournez la molette de sélection jusqu’à obtenir la fréquence souhaitée.

Présélections
Pour mettre en mémoire un préréglage FM, maintenez enfoncée 
la touche MÉMOIRE jusqu’à ce que l’écran affiche « Save to 
Preset ». Sélectionnez l’une des 10 positions de préréglage 
pour mémoriser la station en cours.
Pour sélectionner un préréglage, appuyez une fois sur la touche 
MÉMOIRE, puis sélectionnez l’une des stations préréglées 
listées. Lorsqu’une station préréglée est syntonisée, « Pn » 
(P1, P2, etc.) s’affiche dans la partie inférieure de l’écran.

Informations affichées
Lorsque la radio est en cours de lecture, l’écran affiche sa fréquence, et si des informations 
RDS sont disponibles, le nom de la station et toutes autres informations RDS telles que 
nom du programme, titre de la chanson et des détails de contact. Les émissions stéréo sont 
indiquées avec une icône en haut de l’écran. Pour voir plus d’informations sur l’émission, 
appuyez sur la touche INFO.

DAB 
15128-3 BBC1 JS 
Jo Whiley - Email the 
show at 
jo.whlley@bbc.co.uk 

Gal Save to Preset 

16:40 

1 1S128-3 BBC1 JS 
2. [Notset] 
3. [Notset] 
4. [Notset] 
5. [Notset] 

FM 17:10 
107.50MHz 

!111 
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Autres réglages
• Paramètres de recherche
La recherche FM est réglée par défaut pour s’arrêter sur une station disponible, cela peut 
entraîner une mauvaise réception des stations faibles. Pour modifier les paramètres de 
recherche pour s’arrêter uniquement sur les stations avec un signal de bonne qualité, 
appuyez sur la touche MENU puis accédez dans la section « Scan setting » et sélectionnez 
« YES » à l’aide du bouton SELECT.

• Paramètres audio
La radio bascule automatiquement entre la réception FM stéréo et mono, mais vous pouvez 
basculer cette fonction manuellement, surtout en cas de mauvaise réception du signal.
Pour sélectionner l’écoute en mono, appuyez sur la touche MENU puis accédez à la section 
« Audio setting » et sélectionnez « YES » à l’aide du bouton SELECT.
Remarque : Pendant la réception FM stéréo, le son stéréo gauche/droit reçu sera 
automatiquement associé à un seul canal pour s’adapter à l’unique haut-parleur de cette 
radio.

Mode Bluetooth®

Votre appareil intègre une fonction Bluetooth lui permettant de capter des signaux jusqu’à 
une distance de 8 mètres. Couplage de votre système audio à une source Bluetooth pour 
écouter de la musique :
1. Appuyez à plusieurs reprises sur la touche MODE de l’appareil pour sélectionner 

BLUETOOTH.
2. Allumez votre appareil Bluetooth et sélectionnez le mode recherche.
3. « Scansonic IN220 » apparaît dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth.
4. Sélectionnez « Scansonic IN220 » et entrez « 0000 » pour le mot de passe si 

nécessaire.
5. Pour désactiver la fonction Bluetooth, sélectionnez une autre fonction sur votre système 

audio ou arrêtez la fonction Bluetooth sur la source extérieure.
Remarque :
• La portée opérationnelle entre l’appareil et le dispositif est d’environ 8 mètres.
• Lorsque le signal est trop faible, votre récepteur Bluetooth risque de se déconnecter, mais 

il se replacera automatiquement en mode couplage.
• Pour améliorer la réception, retirez tout ce qui peut gêner la transmission des signaux 

entre votre système audio et la source Bluetooth.
• Nous ne garantissons pas que notre système audio est compatible avec tous les appareils 

et tous les types de média.
• Certains téléphones mobiles Bluetooth peuvent se connecter et se déconnecter pendant 

que vous composez et terminez un appel. Cela ne signifie pas pour autant que votre 
appareil est défectueux.

Entrée auxiliaire
Le mode Entrée auxiliaire permet de lire l’audio d’une source 
externe telle qu’un lecteur MP3. Pour lire l’audio en mode Aux in :
1. Diminuez le niveau de volume de la radio et de la source 

audio.
2. Connectez la source audio externe à la prise stéréo Aux In 

(3,5 mm).
3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur MODE jusqu’à ce que « AUX in » soit affiché ou sélectionnez 

« AUX in » dans le menu principal en utilisant utilisation le bouton SELECT.
4. Réglez le volume de la radio et l’appareil audio externe si nécessaire.
Remarque : Pour améliorer davantage l’économie d’énergie, l’appareil passe en mode veille 
après environ 15 minutes en mode entrée AUX sans entrée de signal.

IIaal Save to Preset 
1. 107.50MHz 
2. [Not set] 
3. [Not set] 
4. [Not set] 
5. [Not set] 

Auxiliary Input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

17:20 
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ALARMES ET SOMMEIL
Alarmes
Il y a deux alarmes de réveil différentes avec une fonction rappel d’alarme et une fonction 
de veille automatique pour éteindre la radio après une durée donnée. Chaque alarme peut 
être configurée pour démarrer dans un mode particulier. Pour régler ou modifier une alarme :
1. Sélectionnez Alarme 1 ou 2 dans le menu principal ou appuyez sur la touche ALARM de 

la télécommande.
2. Sélectionnez le numéro de l’alarme (1 ou 2), puis configurez 

les paramètres suivants :
Enable : Off, Daily, Once, Weekends, Weekdays
Heure :
Mode : Buzzer, Internet radio, DAB, FM
Présélection : Dernière écoutée ou 1-10
Volume : 0-32

3. Pour activer les nouveaux paramètres, parcourez le menu en utilisant le bouton 
SELECT et sélectionnez « Save ». L’écran affiche les alarmes actives avec une icône 
dans le coin inférieur gauche.

4. L’alarme sera déclenchée à l’heure définie. Pour la désactiver 
temporairement, appuyez sur la touche SNOOZE. La radio 
passe en mode veille pendant la durée définie et l’icône 
d’alarme coupée se met à clignoter sur l’écran.

5. Pendant l’alarme, vous pouvez changer la période du rappel 
d’alarme en appuyant sur la touche SNOOZE.

Arrêt automatique
Pour activer la fonction de sommeil, sélectionnez-la dans le menu principal à l’aide de la 
molette SELECT ou appuyez à plusieurs reprises sur la touche SLEEP. L’écran affichera le 
temps de veille automatique et vous pouvez choisir parmi : Désactivée, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 
90 minutes.
Une fois le temps de veille automatique réglé, l’affichage retourne au menu principal.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 

FONCTION COUPER LE SON (télécommande uniquement)
Appuyez sur la touche MUTE de la télécommande pour couper temporairement le son des 
haut-parleurs ; l’écran affiche l’icône « son coupé ».
Pour rétablir le son, appuyez de nouveau sur la touche MUTE ou appuyez sur la touche 
VOLUME +/- .

SORTIE CASQUE
Une sortie casque stéréo 3,5 mm se trouve à l’arrière de l’appareil. cette sortie permet de 
connecter un casque stéréo (non fourni) pour une écoute privée sans déranger les autres. 
Les haut-parleurs sont automatiquement coupés lorsqu’un casque est utilisé.

Set sleep t ime 

Sleep OFF 

Auxiliary input 
Audio In 
Today's Date: 
03/04/2010 

� Alarms 
Alarm 1 off 00 00 
Alarm 2: off [00:00] 

Internet radio 
Beijing Joy FM 
Desoription: 
Not specified 

17:45 

17:40 
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IMPORTANT : Avant de mettre un casque, mettez toujours le volume à un niveau faible. 
Connectez ensuite le casque et augmentez progressivement le volume jusqu’à un niveau 
d’écoute confortable.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Alimentation électrique : ADAPTATEUR COURANT ALTERNATIF/COURANT CONTINU
ALIMENTATION EN ENTRÉE : 100-240V AC ~ 50/60Hz
TENSION EN SORTIE : DC 9V … 1,6A
Puissance de sortie : 5W
Charge au myen du port USB : 5V … 1A
Dimensions de l’appareil : 220 (L) x 116 (P) x 135 (H) mm ; température : 5 °C à 35 °C ; 
humidité: 5% à 90%

Section Radio
Plage de syntonisation : 174-240 MHz DAB

FM 87,5 -108 MHz
Antenne : Antenne tige

Généralités
Sortie : Casque stéréo 3,5 mm Entrée Aux : 3,5 mm

*** Les spécifications sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis ***

RECYCLAGE DES PRODUITS ÉLECTRIQUES

Item no:
EAN no:
Batch no:

632005
5705656320056
01

mate
system

mate
system

compactelegantpowerful yourfriendlyamplifi er

mate
mateS4 &

contents:
1pc Minimate stereo hi-fi  amplifi er

2pcs S4 hi-fi  loudspeakers with cables
1pc 3.5mm jack connecting cable

Enjoy music:
Minimate can be connected to several devices such as ipod, phone, mac/pc, mp3-player etc. You also fi nd 
headphone and subwoofer ouput option. You can even charge your iPod through the minimates USB port.

Enjoy minimate

1
2
3

connect
speakers

connect
ipod

enjoy
music

ea
sy

 s
et

up mateeasy to use one 
button amplifi er

S4 hifi  speakers with 
black high gloss fi nish

all necessary cables, 2 
different wallbrackets, 

mats and manual

box content

1
2
3

by

Vous pouvez maintenant recycler vos appareils électriques destinés au rebut et 
ainsi aider à la protection de l’environnement. Ce symbole signifie qu’un produit 
électrique ne doit pas être éliminé avec les ordures ménagères. Assurez-vous qu’il 
est emmené dans une installation appropriée en fin de vie pour élimination.

Made in China
Imported by Dantax Radio A/S
Bransagervej 15 · 9490 Pandrup · Denmark
www.scansonic.dk
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